ADDENDUM NO. 1

August 3, 2023

FOR:

Geiger House

2631 Gilbert Avenue
Cincinnati, OH 45206

PREPARED BY:

Emboss Design (formerly PCA)
906 Monmouth Street
Newport, KY 41071

BID EXTENSION — The bid date has been extended to Tuesday, August 15t at 2:00 pm.

DRAWINGS:

1. C-03
L]

4. A201

5. A302

GRADING & UTILITY PLANS

Added top elevations and invert elevations to sheet for various pipes and structures
Added note for size of new water line

Added note for hot box

Revised notes for sizes and lengths of various pipes

Added note clarifying RCP or DIP for storm sewer pipe

SITE DETAILS
Revised pipe size note for underdrain detail
Revised detention outlet structure detail

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
Removed window W2 previously shown behind sink in Community Room 107
Revised sink type in RR 113 and enlarged room 3 %" to the North

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
Removed Window W2 under front entry porch and added dimension letters where window
previously shown.

ENLARGED PLANS
Revised sink type in RR 113 and enlarged room 3 %" to the North
Added enlarged community room kitchenette plan to sheet
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A303 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
e Added notes for outside corners to be radiused in response to OHFA review comment.
e Added elevation for Restroom 113 showing revised sink
e Added elevations for Community Room Kitchenette

7. P100 PLUMBING BASEMENT PLAN
e Removed cleanout in Corridor 002 floor in response to OHFA review comment
8. P101 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR PLAN:
e Removed cleanouts in Corridor 106 and 108 floor in response to OHFA review comment
9. P300 PLUMBING DETAILS, SCHEDULES, AND ISOMETRIC:
e Revised WC1 water closet plumbing fixture
10. P301 PLUMBING DETAILS, SCHEDULES, AND ISOMETRIC:
e Removed floor cleanouts in response to OHFA review comment
11. E301 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED UNIT PLANS
e Provided additional audible and visual notifiers for doorbell in bedroom and bathroom for
Sensory Impairment Units U213 and U305 in response to OHFA review comment
12. E400 ELECTRICAL DETAILS:
e Revised single line diagram and feeder schedule
13. E401 ELECTRICAL DETAILS:
e Revised MDP Schedule
e Added information for Feeder Raceway and Conductors for CT-CAB schedules
14. E403 ELECTRICAL DETAILS:
e Revised Bus Amps on Schedules
15. E404 ELECTRICAL DETAILS:
e Revised Bus Amps on Schedules
16. E405 ELECTRICAL DETAILS:
e Revised Bus Amps on Schedules
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:
1. What is the basis of design for the cabinets and countertops?

a. Model —The basis of design is a stained cabinet by Smart Cabinets with full plywood
construction. Cabinets shall have soft close doors and drawers. Door style to be Group 1. The
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10.

11.

12.

plastic laminate countertops shall be standard Group 1 colors. Cultured marble countertops
shall be standard colors.

Are the wood doors solid core or hollow core?
a. All wood doors shall be solid core.

Who ir responsible for backfilling the existing basement?
a. BP 31 Site Work is responsible for backfilling the existing basement and footings. The
demolition contractor shall set back the grade 1:1 at foundation walls.

What is the specification for the ACT ceilings?
a. Ceilings shall be 2x2 tegular ceiling pads.

Sheet S140 does not show the hoist beam. Please provide beam size and weight along with bearing
details.
a. Include a $2,000 allowance for the hoist beam material.

The specified range is no longer available and is a front control standard range.
a. Provide a similar model range to the specified range. ADA units shall have the front control
ranges. Non-ADA units do NOT require front controls.

Do all units need ADA refrigerators?
a. No, only the ADA units require ADA refrigerators.

Will elevator access be available for appliance deliveries?
a. Assume the elevator will NOT be available.

What color are the appliances to be?
a. Appliances shall be white.

What are the hollow metal door, frame and hardware specs?
a. Hollow metal doors shall be 18 gauge. Hollow metal frames shall be 16 gauge. Door hardware
shall be Grade 2 hardware.

Who is responsible for hauling out existing trash and furniture?
a. Demolition Contractor shall include a $15,000 allowance for removing existing trash and
furniture left behind by the owner.

Will building demolition quotes be taken separately or are they required to be included in the Site Work
package.
a. Building demolition numbers will be accepted separately. The building demolition contractor
shall include sloping the grade at removed foundation walls at a 1:1 slope. The site contractor is
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responsible for backfilling the existing basement and old foundations as required. Spoils from
the storm detention system may be used for backfilling the existing basement.

13. Will the sidewalk be closed during demolition?

a. Yes, the sidewalk will be closed during demolition and site work. The sidewalk closure permit
will be covered by Model. The site work contractor shall include removing the City sidewalks
even though they are not called out. The concrete contractor shall include pouring new City
sidewalks. Curb is to remain unless noted otherwise.

14. Who is responsible for the temporary shoring at the street?
a. Model will procure separate pricing for the temporary shoring at the street, if required.

15. Do wood doors get painted or are they prefinished?
a. All wood doors will be factory primed and painted in the field.

16. What is the domestic water meter size?
a. The water meter shall be 1.5”.

End of Addendum 1

Addendum No. 1 2023.08.02 Page 4 of 4



>
om
CENERAL NOTES:
A. ENGINEER/OWNER/CLIENT shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures
o . of construction selected by the Contractor.
675.47| - Denotes Existing Elevation ‘ . o
B. CIVIL ENGINEER of record (Steve Stewart 513.616.9694) shall field verify design intent of proposed grade stakes prior to construction
- Denotes Proposed Elevation C. The locations of the underground facilities shown on this plan are based on field surveys and local utility company records.
The engineer does not guarantee their accuracy. The contractor shall field verify locations with utility companies prior
to any field work. The contractor is solely responsible for verifying all existing utility locations.
D. Al site work shall be completed in accordance with the latest addition of "State of Ohio Department of Transportation )
Construction and Material Specifications”, City of Cincinnati's "2008 City Supplement to ODOT". 5§12
E. Contractor to install all erosion control measures as required by Local & State regulations prior to any earth moving activities 'ETL_: %
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WALL TYPES GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLANS
Type Fire A. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
Mark Description Rating OTHERWISE.
B. SEE SHEET G102 FOR WALL TYPES
C1.2 |NEW FURRING: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 7/8" X 20 GA. HAT CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. - C. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AROUND TUB/SHOWER (ALL SIDES) AND TOILET FOR
G22 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO - POTENTIAL FUTURE GRAB BARS
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. D. PROVIDE 2x8 BLOCKING TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL WALL CABINETS
G2.2A |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND - E. OFFSET NEW DOORS FROM ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL 4" UNLESS INDICATED
ATTENUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. OTHERWISE
G24 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE |- F. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRESTOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED
OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. WALLS AND FLOOR TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
G24A |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS |1 ASSEMBLY. 906 MONMOUTH STREET | —
AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE G. WASHERS AND DRYERS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED. O
ABOVE. H. PROVIDE 1/2" SOLID ACRYLIC RESIN WINDOW STOOL EXTENDING 1/2" BEYOND FACE OF NEWPORT, KY 41071 | =
G2.6 |5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) AND 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (NON-TUB/SHOWER SIDE) |- GYPSUM AT ALL WINDOWS. www.PCA-ARCH.com é
OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. } A RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT. 8594318612 | <
G2.7 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" |- COORDINATE PIPE RUNS FOR THIS SYSTEM WITH MEP EQUIPMENT AND WALL. WHERE 2l
0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. POSSIBLE, PIPES SHALL BE LOCATED IN NEW WALLS. WHERE NOT POSSIBLE TO

LOCATE PIPES WITHIN CURRENTLY SHOWN WALLS, PIPES SHALL BE BOXED OUT TO

G3.2 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO - MINIMUM DIMENSION

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G34 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G3.7 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G4.1 | 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF GYPSUM | SMOKE SHEET KEYNOTES
BOARD CEILDING. WALL MUST BE SMOKE TIGHT 6D PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER.

H2.1 |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"

—_

0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE 8A 24"W X 45'H ACCESS DOOR
H2AA INEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" |1 oH PROVIDE 5/&" MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD ON THIS FAGE OF WALL.
0.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. K \F,’Vi?\L/'gEHﬁﬁD'\gﬁ\lﬁTT%RE'ﬁE%'ﬁ%\'FTﬁgf (EORF'{"%?, %\;PSNUE“@ WG_'EW:&%EACE AT
H22 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U301: (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD |2 APPLICABLE). REMAINDER OF WALL FACE TO BE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM EMMA ADKISSON. LIC# 2118357
STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. BOARD. EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2003
H2.3A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U327: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL |1 oL PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD ON THIS FACE OF WALL AT /31/
@ 24" O.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION PORTIONS OF WALL WITHIN 4'-0" OF SINK HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.
SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. 10A MAILBOXES - PROVIDE SALSBURY INDUSTRIES 3600 SERIES MAILBOXES: (2) 24 UNIT
H3.1A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" |1 MODEL #3625AFP AND (1) 14 UNIT MODEL #3615FP OR EQUAL. FRONT LOADING,
0.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. PRIVATE ACCESS. VERIFY REQUIRED WALL OPENING
H32 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U301: (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD |2 10B SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND EXTINGUISHER
STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. 1E ICC ANSI A117.1 COMPLIANT, ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED REFRIGERATOR - FRIGIDAIRE
H3.3A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U327: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL |1 #FFT1814Q OR EQUAL. AT LEAST 505 OF FREEZER SHELVES, INCLUDING BOTTOM OF
@ 24" 0.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION THE FREEZER, 54" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR WHEN THE SHELVES ARE INSTALLED
SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSID AT MAXIMUM HEIGHTS POSSIBLE
J2.2 | 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD FURRING SIDE FRAMED AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE 22B MOP SINK. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
OF GYPSUM BOARD CEILING. 22C HOSE BIBB. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.

M3.2 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U905: 8" CMU WALL WITH HORIZONTAL REINFORCING AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY. 2

182'-11"

n A200
B B 3

1

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., COPYRIGHT 1986-2021: PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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GENERAL NOTES - ELEVATIONS

A. DOWNSPOUTS (DS) TO BE CONNECTED TO STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

B. PROVIDE CORRUGATED BRICK WALL TIES (16 GA. HOT DIP GALVANIZED) 16" O.C.
VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY.

C. PROVIDE THRU WALL FLASHING AND WEEP HOLES AT 32" O.C. @ BASE OF BRICK/CAST
STONE VENEER AND ABOVE ALL WINDOWS, DOORS, AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THAT
REQUIRE LINTEL.

D. FIBER CEMENT SIDING AND TRIM TO HAVE SMOOTH FINISH AND BE PRIMED FOR FIELD
GUTTER PAINTING. LAP SIDING TO BE BY ALLURA OR EQUAL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDING FLASHING AT MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED

1X8 FASCIA LOCATIONS 906 MONMOUTH STREET
1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. NEWPORT, KY 41071
1X4 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. www.PCA-ARCH.com

1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM.
" 859.431.8612
n ﬁ FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, 6" ﬂ [ FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, 6" EXPOSURE.

1X8 FASCIA

ARCHITECT

\A202 ) \A202 ) EXPOSURE. X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM.

RIDGE VENT \ METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK, METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK.
PREFINISHED ROUND
DECORATIVE METAL LOUVER. 1X8 EASCIA
\ FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, 6"
/ EXPOSURE.
ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER
METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK. ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT-\ ——— 1X4 FIBER CEMENT TRIM.
TRUSS BEARING 12 / ——— 1X8 FASCIA
131°-1 1/4"
T/ BRICK VENEER | 1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM.
BRI VENEER BANDING. - TYPE B === EMMA ADKISSON, LIc# 2118357
SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" - [ = = EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023
$ T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING B @} HTE w% @ = ‘
124'-0" \ = H | |HEE— \U’[\/ =l : T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING @
THIRD FLOOR ‘ 0"
o T ? 124'-0 I
T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING I I I i T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING !; \
@ 122'- 0" ‘ = 122'- 0" m
) G —— BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, n_
BRICK VENEER - TYPE A ‘ — SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" m
T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING - ‘
15 - —_E " T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING @ Z m
T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING - % 13 4"
f; 114 it T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING f} LLl
SECOND FLOOR : 11-4" U
111! - 1ll i \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ X BRlCK VENEER BAND'NG = TYPE B,
BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, as SIS = SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" Z
SOLDIER 8'H, PULLED OUT 3/8" NE : “i==F|  BRICKVENEER-TYPEA LLl
e ESipn : ElE
$ T/ CAST STONE VENEER s g;f C %E T/ CAST STONE VENEER q} I_ LLl
102| _ 0" ‘ [i - : ‘ : 102| _ Oll I I I Q
S T [T /\ﬁ‘\_&\\‘>
: LT 8x16 CAST STONE VENEER
FIRST FLOOR - . > — o)
1 " - @
100'-0 - —_— ELEVATION SEE:5 / A201 S ps .
s 8'H CAST METAL m w
ELEVATION GUTTER S A
DIMENSIONAL LETTERS PREFINISHED METAL LOUVER BY HVAC LN
8x16 CAST STONE VENEER SEE:4 1 A201 1X8 FASCIA CONTRACTOR. LL] < &
ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER 516 CAST STONE VENEER —
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT. X O m ~ T
BASEMENT ELEVATION (OPP) SEE: 4 / A200 1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. Iﬁ O
89'- 0" LL. -
DOWNSPOUT, TYP. FIBER CENENT AP 1 ] SOUTH ELEVATION > ==
CAST STONE SILL. RAKE AND CAULK HEAD ELEVATION (SIM) SEE: 3 / A200 LLJ — O c
AND SKYWARD JOINTS, TYP. ELEVATION (OPP) SEE: 3 / A200 A201 SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" o' 4 8' 16' 32' — — C
Vg M 5
O
D 2 S5
< @)
w 1X8 FASCIA LL] E
1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. w
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING, 6" EXPOSURE. RIDGE VENT
| N ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER ASPrUALT SHINGLES OVER —
METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK. ROOF VENT ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT.
ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER % GUTTER GUTTER o LL] LL]
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT. ] — = E/ 1X8 FASCIA 1X8 FASCIA \ w l
/ GUTTER ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK. METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK. ¥
/ 1X8 FASCIA / ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT. /ﬁ GUTTER T/BRICK VENEER T/ BRICK VENEER
_— 1X8 FASCIA o G} 130' - 8"
@ TRUSS BEARING T/ BRICK VENEER @ TRUSS BEARING \u TRUSS BEARING \D# 130"-8 TRUSS BEARING
13171 1/4" BE : 130' - 8" G} 1317-11/4" = =1 G y 131" 1 1/4" ===5 BRICK VENEER - TYPE A BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, e 131"-11/4" £ D
g \ METAL CAP AT TOP OF BRICK. = == X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. = BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, SOLDIER &°H, PULLED OUT 3/8
: | SRICK VENEER . TYPE A 1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. r SOLDIER 8'H, PULLED OUT 3/8" - T/BRICK VENEER BANDING 1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM. DESCRIPTION DATE
= T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING @ E : T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING 124" - 0"
Bl= 124 0" ; T/BRICK VENEER BANDING @ : 124'- 0" @ {; T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING %
j it i o iraigi o ‘\ 80% OHFA REVIEW 01/04/23
@ THIRD FLOOR = T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING @ THIRD FLOOR Smmaeenles 124'-0 THIRD FLOOR i T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING 122°-0 e THIRD FLOOR G PERMIT SET 04/13/23
122'- 1" 122" 0" 122'- 1" I | T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING !} G ’ 122' - 1" T [ 122' - 0" BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, I 122'-1"
B 1 RIny SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" ik ADDENDUM 1 08/02/23
= ““__ BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, 122'- Q" SREFINISHED METAL == BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, ;
& SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" == \; BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B LOUVER BY HVAC = 1 SOLDIER 8"H, PULLED OUT 3/8" T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING e PREFINISHED METAL
: T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING —~ SOLDIER 8'H, PULLED OUT 3/8" CONTRACTOR. ik T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING ;} 113'-4" %:%%E& C?'IYOHR}/AC
fE 113'-4 ;} i : T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING ﬁ" e {; 1 RICKVENEER BAIDIC I ﬁ |
= ‘\‘ 1 - " T § \
T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING — 113'- 4" ® = L <& o
@ SECOND FLOOR : ;} @ SECOND FLOOR e @ SECOND FLOOR oy i 12 111" - 4" ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER —— [~ SECOND FLOOR
M1 -1" i 111" - 4" 1M1-1" e T/ BRICK VENEER BANDING $ "M1-1" e SN 6" ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT. £ - M1 -1" C D
" BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, X 111" - 4" FIBER CEMENT LAP — | = T/ CAST STONE VENEER @ $ T/ CAST STONE VENEER — | FIBERCEMENTLAP
g SOLDIER 8 H, PULLED OUT 3/8 BRICK VENEER BANDING - TYPE B, S|D|NG, 6" EXPOSURE. % Jr ‘[‘ 108'- 0" 108'- 0" / }'L\/”/ % : =: SlDlNG, 6" EXPOSURE.
e ~— BRICK VENEER - TYPE A SOLDIER 8°H, PULLED OUT 3/8 1X6 FIBER CEMENT TRIM, L ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER GUTTER e i BRICK VENEER - TYPE A EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
g i ] ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT. T g
g &v1A CAST STONF VENFER i e 1X8 FASCIA an g
£ T/ CAST STONE VENEER @ ; ; T/ CAST STONE VENEER ;} 8x16 GAST STONE VENEER : T GUTTER 1% FIBER CEMENT TRIM =1 i i==| ~ 8x16 CAST STONE VENEER
b "o T ] T I I o T e ' ] ML, A
@ FIRST FLOOR E A 102'-0 @ FIRST FLOOR LA T T L TL T T TR 102'-0 FIRST FLOOR N 1X8 FASCIA 8x16 CAST STONE VENEER ke s FIRST FLOOR
100'- 0" ajazs 100'- 0" G 5 100'- 0" 100'- 0" C D
i L e e | £ 816 CAST STONE VENEER T/ CAST STONE VENEER o & T/ CAST STONE VENEER
al 50"W X 3-6'D 102'- 0" Lo
4 [T 102'-0
Bl i" LOUVER BY HVAC PREFABRICATED DOWNSPOUT, TYP.
blE | r|—— 8x16 CAST STONE VENEER CONTRACTOR. ALUMINUM AWNING.
R 2 |x
T e g s A e T T |[I]_~— DOWNSPOUT, TYP.
BASEMENT 8| 8 2 NP I 5 Y A P A P G K A S0 |0 0 AR P L 5 S 9 R G 0 o A o .
-« s s 3 PARTIAL WEST ELEVATION 4 ELEVATION 5 ELEVATION
CAST STONE SILL. RAKE AND CAULK HEAD——
AND SKYWARD JOINTS, TYP. I 5-0"W X 3-6"D PREFABRICATED A201 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" A201 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" A201 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
ALUMINUM AWNING.

A201 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLANS
H2.3A

6'-23/4" 16'-7 1/4" A ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

B. SEE SHEET G102 FOR WALL TYPES

C. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AROUND TUB/SHOWER (ALL SIDES) AND TOILET FOR
POTENTIAL FUTURE GRAB BARS

7 D. PROVIDE 2x8 BLOCKING TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL WALL CABINETS
. L i E. OFFSET NEW DOORS FROM ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL 4" UNLESS INDICATED

,,,,,,, N R v (K)e || " Ll OTHERWISE
, ; 36" CLEA > |1 | .
) 77 11 SPACEINDER = || — 15 A | LR u F. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRESTOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED
o | COUNTER ———_| | 3-212 Fr WALLS AND FLOOR TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
' KITCHEN- — R > 1] R | ASSEMBLY.
z2j---- @ 2 T~ 0 - G.  WASHERS AND DRYERS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED. 906 MONMOUTH STREET
R / o ~ BEDROOM 622 7 \ ~ n H. PROVIDE 1/2" SOLID ACRYLIC RESIN WINDOW STOOL EXTENDING 1/2" BEYOND FACE OF NEWPORT, KY 41071
Ulg22 \ J/ — ! | ) i

H3.1A 2-118" == 19 /‘
: 622 | BEDROOM

GYPSUM AT ALL WINDOWS. www.PCA-ARCH.com
] ARADON MITIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.
« _ KITCHEN. -

2| 8"

< 3'-21/2"

Ve
N
«Q

ARCHITECT

2| N On

COORDINATE PIPE RUNS FOR THIS SYSTEM WITH MEP EQUIPMENT AND WALL. WHERE 859.431.8612
POSSIBLE, PIPES SHALL BE LOCATED IN NEW WALLS. WHERE NOT POSSIBLE TO
LOCATE PIPES WITHIN CURRENTLY SHOWN WALLS, PIPES SHALL BE BOXED OUT TO
MINIMUM DIMENSION.

13| . 3"

| . LVINGROOM
7412 N S SHEET KEYNOTES
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

H3.1A

Y 6B COAT ROD AND 12" DEEP WIRE SHELF. AT ACCESSIBLE UNITS THE SHELF SHALL BE
H3.3A g 48" AF.F.

10-334" N 10'-61/4" 6D PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER.

! | 3.3A 6F (5) 16" DEEP ADJUSTABLE SHELVES TO EXTEND FROM 12"-72". WIRE SHELVES
I . @ 7o STANDARD.

9A KNEE WALL BELOW COUNTER

9E G2.2 9E PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD ON THIS FACE OF
2-111/2" \ RATED WALL AT TUB/SHOWER SURROUNDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL RATED WALL EMMA ADKISSON, LIC# 2118357
%i

H3.3A

LIVING ROOM

9-912"
|

vl

1
=

1
pg

2| . On

1
=i

2|_0n
I

1=

ASSEMBLY. WHERE SURROUND IS NEXT TO TOILET, EXTEND MOISTURE-RESISTANT
******* PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD AT SAME HEIGHT TO SPACE BETWEEN, BEHIND, AND EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023
ABOVE TOILET.

-ﬁ% 9l PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD ON THIS FACE OF

CLEAR

1
1t

‘
@

1
—

RATED WALL TO A HEIGHT OF 4'-0" BEHIND SINK/TOILET IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
3.1A RATED WALL ASSEMBLY.

9K PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD THIS FACE AT
WALL BEHIND SINK TO A HEIGHT OF 4'-0" (OR TOP OF KNEE WALL WHERE
APPLICABLE). REMAINDER OF WALL FACE TO BE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM
BOARD.

9L PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD ON THIS FACE OF WALL AT
PORTIONS OF WALL WITHIN 4'-0" OF SINK HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

10E 18" TOWEL BAR

10F 18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR

106 36" GRABBAR

10H 42" GRABBAR

101 18"X30" MIRROR CENTERED OVER SINK

104 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER EQUAL TO BOBRICK #2888

10K PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/RECEPTACLE EQUAL TO BOBRICK #B-3699
= 5-1112' H33A | 2-0" 6-5' 6812 10L SURFACE MOUNTED MEDICINE CABINET

10N PROVIDE ICC ANSI A117.1 COMPLIANT BATHTUB AND FIBERGLASS WALL SURROUND
100  SHOWER CURTAIN AND ROD

10P  SOAP DISPENSER

U100, U200, U300 U102, U202, U302 U104, U204, U304 HE ICOANSIATI 1 CONPLANT, ENERGY STAR GUALIFED REFRIGERATOR - FRISOARE
ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

1=

6‘ . 2"

9-9172"

1
—tl

10"-51/2"

. N . ]
A o FIm —Kop— |
Ly 54x60 \ ‘\9 =
= LIVING ROOM _ uj]OPP.

/

L

I
e

9-912"

|

|

1

| /

/

e o
: {— 9F G26
* i T Eim 2

T
10|_ 1"

|
211" G2.2 BEDROOM

' 4 oon H33A
5112 g1 5-1112

2| R gu
o

1 ¢-5 a

s @

—

1
L

2! . On

-

#FFT1814Q OR EQUAL. AT LEAST 505 OF FREEZER SHELVES, INCLUDING BOTTOM OF
THE FREEZER, 54" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR WHEN THE SHELVES ARE
INSTALLED AT MAXIMUM HEIGHTS POSSIBLE

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

WALL TYPES

Type Fire
Mark Description Rating

2631 GILBERT AVE.
Cincinnati, OH 45206

2-21 C1.2 |NEW FURRING: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 7/8" X 20 GA. HAT CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. -

G2.2 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO -
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

COMMUNITY e S G2.2A |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND
|
|
|

H2.1A

ROOM ATTENUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
G2.4 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
3-634" -7 8314~ OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
A : - G2.4A |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS
AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE

—_

ALIGN ABOVE
FINISHES '
, - G2.6 |5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) AND 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (NON-TUB/SHOWER SIDE) |-
OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G2.7 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G3.2 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO -
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G34 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE
OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

e G3.7 |NEW PARTITION: 5/8" MOISTURE-RESISTANT PAPERLESS GYPSUM BOARD (TUB/SHOWER SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

G4.1 | 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF GYPSUM | SMOKE
BOARD CEILDING. WALL MUST BE SMOKE TIGHT

H2.1  |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16"

N
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KLEKAMP FAMILY RESIDENCES PSH

8-41/2"

—_

0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
4 E N LARG E D REST ROO M P LAN E N LARG E D CO M M U N ITY ROO M P LAN H2.1A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" |1
0.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. 80% OHFA REVIEW 01/04/23
A302 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" H2.2 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U301: (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X4 WOOD |2

STUDS AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. PERMIT SET 04/13/23
H2.3A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U327: 5/8' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL REVISION 07/20/23
@ 24" O.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION ADDENDUM 1 08/02/23
SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

H3.1A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U305: 5/8' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16"
0.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
H32 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U301: (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 2X6 WOOD |2
STUDS AT 16" 0.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE.

H3.3A |NEW (1) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U327: 5/8' TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD (BOTH SIDES) OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL
@ 24" O.C. (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FILL STUD CAVITIES WITH SOUND ATTENDUATION BATT. PARTITION
SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSID

22 |5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (ONE SIDE) OVER 2X4 WOOD FURRING SIDE FRAMED AT 16" O.C. PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE

OF GYPSUM BOARD CEILING. ENLARGED PLANS

M3.2 |NEW (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION PER U.L. #U905: 8" CMU WALL WITH HORIZONTAL REINFORCING AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY.

—_

—_

—_

N

PRINT DATE: 7/27/2023 11:47:28 AM




ICC ANSI A117.1 COMPLIANT

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN

WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., COPYRIGHT 1986-2021: PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OWNER
PRIOR TO BIDDING FOR INTERPRETATIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS OF THE
DESIGN AND INCLUDE IN HIS BID ALL COSTS TO MEET THE DESIGN INTENT.

DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE
PRIOR TO BIDDING OR AWARD OF CONTRACT TO INSPECT EXISTING FIELD
CONDITIONS. CONTRACT SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS
NECESSARY FOR REQUIRED FIELD MODIFICATIONS DUE TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

BIDDING CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE A WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES AND SHALL INCLUDE IN THEIR BIDS THE COSTS FOR
ALL WORK INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING CODES, THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NOT WITHSTANDING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALERT ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OWNER OF ANY APPARENT DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN GOVERNING CODES AND DESIGN INTENT.

PROVIDE POINT-OF-USE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES ON ALL PUBLIC
LAVATORIES AND HAND SINKS. VALVES SHALL MEET ASSE 1070 AND SHALL BE
EQUAL TO WATTS USG-B.

PROVIDE SQUARE STRAINERS ON FLOOR DRAINS IN TILED AREAS.

REFER TO ARCHITECT'S PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURE MOUNTING
HEIGHTS.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO
COMPLETELY FURNISH, INSTALL, AND PLACE INTO OPERATION, ALL SYSTEMS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND DELINEATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. REPORT
ANY KNOWN DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

COORDINATE ALL WORK AND SPACE REQUIREMENTS IN CEILING SPACES WITH
OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, AND
MECHANICAL.

INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT WITH CODE REQUIRED AND MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR SERVICE, ACCESS, AND FIRE
PROTECTION.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET BETWEEN ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES AND ALL
EXHAUST, VENT, AND FLUE OUTLETS.

WATER PIPING IN AREAS SUBJECT TO FREEZING TEMPERATURES WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT PROVIDING FROST PROOF PROTECTION.

MAKE FINAL CONNECTION TO OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT.
WHEREVER FIXTURES REQUIRING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS ARE FURNISHED

BY OWNER OR ARE RELOCATED, PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
AND INSTALL CARRIERS, "P" TRAP AND STOPS.
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10.

11.

12.

HOT, COLD AND HOT WATER RETURN WATER RISERS

SANITARY PIPING UP TO LEVEL ABOVE

VENT PIPING UP TO LEVEL ABOVE

VENT PIPING DOWN TO FIXTURE BELOW

VENT PIPING DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW

NEW SANITARY SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR CONTINUATION

NEW DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR
CONTINUATION AND METER LOCATION.

SANITARY PIPING DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW

NEW GAS SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR CONTINUATION,
COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

NEW STORM PIPING FOR DOWNSPOUT, COORDINATE WITH UTILITY PLAN FOR
CONTINUATION.

ROUTE 4" PVC WATER HEATER EXHAUST AND INTAKE PIPING OUT WALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE
MANUFACTURER-SUPPLIED TERMINATION KITS.

HOT AND COLD WATER DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW.

Geiger House for Veterans / Klekamp

Family Residences
2631 GILBERT AVE.
CINCINNATI, OH
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OWNER
PRIOR TO BIDDING FOR INTERPRETATIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS OF THE
DESIGN AND INCLUDE IN HIS BID ALL COSTS TO MEET THE DESIGN INTENT.

DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE
PRIOR TO BIDDING OR AWARD OF CONTRACT TO INSPECT EXISTING FIELD
CONDITIONS. CONTRACT SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS
NECESSARY FOR REQUIRED FIELD MODIFICATIONS DUE TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

BIDDING CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE A WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES AND SHALL INCLUDE IN THEIR BIDS THE COSTS FOR
ALL WORK INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING CODES, THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NOT WITHSTANDING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALERT ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OWNER OF ANY APPARENT DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN GOVERNING CODES AND DESIGN INTENT.

PROVIDE POINT-OF-USE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES ON ALL PUBLIC
LAVATORIES AND HAND SINKS. VALVES SHALL MEET ASSE 1070 AND SHALL BE
EQUAL TO WATTS USG-B.

PROVIDE SQUARE STRAINERS ON FLOOR DRAINS IN TILED AREAS.

REFER TO ARCHITECT'S PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURE MOUNTING
HEIGHTS.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO
COMPLETELY FURNISH, INSTALL, AND PLACE INTO OPERATION, ALL SYSTEMS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND DELINEATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. REPORT
ANY KNOWN DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

COORDINATE ALL WORK AND SPACE REQUIREMENTS IN CEILING SPACES WITH
OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, AND
MECHANICAL.

INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT WITH CODE REQUIRED AND MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR SERVICE, ACCESS, AND FIRE
PROTECTION.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET BETWEEN ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES AND ALL
EXHAUST, VENT, AND FLUE OUTLETS.

WATER PIPING IN AREAS SUBJECT TO FREEZING TEMPERATURES WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT PROVIDING FROST PROOF PROTECTION.

MAKE FINAL CONNECTION TO OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT.
WHEREVER FIXTURES REQUIRING PLUMBING CONNECTIONS ARE FURNISHED

BY OWNER OR ARE RELOCATED, PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
AND INSTALL CARRIERS, "P" TRAP AND STOPS.
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HOT, COLD AND HOT WATER RETURN WATER RISERS

SANITARY PIPING UP TO LEVEL ABOVE

VENT PIPING UP TO LEVEL ABOVE

VENT PIPING DOWN TO FIXTURE BELOW

VENT PIPING DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW

NEW SANITARY SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR CONTINUATION

NEW DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR
CONTINUATION AND METER LOCATION.

SANITARY PIPING DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW

NEW GAS SERVICE, REFER TO CIVIL UTILITY PLAN FOR CONTINUATION,
COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

. NEW STORM PIPING FOR DOWNSPOUT, COORDINATE WITH UTILITY PLAN FOR

CONTINUATION.

. ROUTE 4" PVC WATER HEATER EXHAUST AND INTAKE PIPING OUT WALL PER

MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE
MANUFACTURER-SUPPLIED TERMINATION KITS.

. HOT AND COLD WATER DOWN TO LEVEL BELOW.
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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1. GENERAL PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO SITE PLANS,
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS, AND PRICING INSTRUCTIONS
FROM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO DEVELOP THEIR PRICE. THE
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR'S PRICE (INCLUDING TAXES) SHOULD INCLUDE
ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND
FULLY OPERATIONAL PLUMBING SYSTEM.

. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE OF OHIO
TO INSTALL PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE STATE, LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. THE PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS AS A MINIMUM
STANDARD.

. SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT PDF FILE COPIES OF COMPLETE AND
CERTIFIED SHOP DRAWINGS, DESCRIPTIVE DATA, PERFORMANCE DATA
AND RATINGS, DIAGRAMS AND SPECIFICATIONS ON ALL SPECIFIED
EQUIPMENT INCLUDING ACCESSORIES, AND MATERIALS FOR REVIEW.

. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, GENERAL NOTES, INSTRUCTIONS
TO BIDDERS, GENERAL CONDITIONS, SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL
CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS EXCEPT AS NOTED HEREIN
WHICH APPLY IN ALL RESPECTS TO THIS SECTION.

. COORDINATE PIPING CHASES, SHAFTS, ABOVE CEILING WORK, ETC. WITH
ARCHITECT. ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO WORK.

. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL
NECESSARY PLUMBING PIPING PENETRATIONS. THIS INCLUDES CORING
HOLES IN SLABS, ETC.

. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPROPRIATE
PROVISIONS OF AGA, ARI, ASME, ASTM, CISPI, UL, NEMA, ANSI, SMACNA,
ASHRAE, NFPA, NEC, AS APPLICABLE TO EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT OR
ASSEMBLY. ALL EQUIPMENT MUST BEAR UL LABEL.

i. INSTALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. MAINTAIN
ALL CODE RECOMMENDED CLEARANCES.

j. WHERE NOT PROVIDED BY OTHERS, PROCURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS,
FEES, TAXES AND INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PLUMBING
WORK. FURNISH CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR WORK FROM
INSPECTION AUTHORITY TO OWNER BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR
WORK. CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL SHALL BE
SUBMITTED WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S REQUEST FOR PAYMENT. NO FINAL
PAYMENT WILL BE APPROVED WITHOUT THIS CERTIFICATE.

. ALL WORK SHALL BE ACCURATELY LAID-OUT WITH OTHER TRADES,
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION & FABRICATION, TO AVOID ALL CONFLICTS AND
OBTAIN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE INSTALLATION WHICH WILL
AFFORD MAXIMUM ACCESSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT OPERATION,
MAINTENANCE CLEARANCES AND HEADROOM.

2. USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY EBS
a. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IS INTENDED TO CONVEY DESIGN INTENT

ONLY. ALL MEANS AND METHODS, SEQUENCES, TECHNIQUES, AND
PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS ANY ASSOCIATED SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS, AND ALL INCIDENTAL AND TEMPORARY
DEVICES REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT, AND TO PROVIDE A
COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL PLUMBING SYSTEM ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

3. CONTRACTOR COORDINATION
a. COORDINATION DRAWINGS SHOWING SYSTEM AND COMPONENT

INSTALLATION LAYOUT, ROUTING, DETAILS, ETC. SHALL BE PRODUCED
BY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR/CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, OR APPROPRIATE
PARTY AS APPLICABLE. ALL SYSTEMS INSTALLED BY EACH
SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ONE ANOTHER AND
APPROVED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR/CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ETC.
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND/OR FABRICATION. IF QUESTIONS
CONCERNING DESIGN INTENT ARISE DURING COORDINATION, EBS CAN
ASSIST WHERE APPROPRIATE.

4. PLUMBING FIXTURES
a. SHUT OFF VALVES/STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL LAVATORIES,

SINKS AND WATER CLOSETS.

. ALL WALL-HUNG PLUMBING FIXTURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WATER CLOSETS, URINALS, LAVATORIES, AND SINKS SHALL BE
ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR WITH CONCEALED IN-WALL CARRIERS.
WALL-HUNG FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE SIMPLY BOLTED TO THE WALL OR
ANCHORED TO WOOD BLOCKING.

. COORDINATE COLOR OF FIXTURES WITH ARCHITECT. FIXTURES SHALL BE
WHITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT FIXTURES WHERE INDICATED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. PROVIDE OFFSET FIXTURE TAILPIECES AND
TRAPS WHERE REQUIRED TO MEET ADA LEG CLEARANCES.

. FIXTURES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO PREVENT ANY MOVEMENT

OF FIXTURE DURING NORMAL USE. SEAL TO WALL, FLOOR OR
COUNTERTOP WITH SILICONIZED ACRYLIC-LATEX CAULK.

5. DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEMS
a. PROVIDE A NEW DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE TO THE BUILDING.
b. EXTERIOR DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE PIPING:
i. EXTERIOR WATER SERVICE PIPING 2” AND SMALLER TO BE PVC, SDR 21

SERIES PIPE, MANUFACTURED FROM A TYPE I, GRADE I POLYVINYL
CHLORIDE (PVC) COMPOUND WITH A CELL CLASSIFICATION OF 12454 PER
ASTM D1784. THE PIPE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN STRICT
COMPLIANCE TO ASTM D2241. STANDARD LENGTHS OF PIPE SIZES 10" AND
LARGER SHALL BE BEVELED EACH END BY THE PIPE MANUFACTURER.
ALL PIPE SHALL BE STORED INDOORS AFTER PRODUCTION AT THE
MANUFACTURING SITE UNTIL SHIPPED FROM FACTORY. THIS PIPE MUST
CARRY THE NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION (NSF) SEAL OF
APPROVAL FOR POTABLE WATER APPLICATIONS. PIPE MUST
INCORPORATE A FORMED BELL COMPLETE WITH A SINGLE RUBBER
GASKET CONFORMING TO ASTM F477. JOINTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MEET THE ZERO LEAKAGE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D 3139.
SOLVENT CEMENT: JOINT SURFACES SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM
MOISTURE. A PRIMER THAT CONFORMS TO ASTM F656 SHALL BE APPLIED.
SOLVENT CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM D2564 SHALL BE APPLIED TO
ALL JOINT SURFACES. THE JOINT SHALL BE MADE WHILE THE CEMENT IS
WET AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2855.

. INTERIOR DOMESTIC WATER PIPING:
i. WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE, CPVC PIPING CAN BE USED.

. CPVC PIPING 2” AND SMALLER SHALL BE EQUAL TO FLOW GUARD GOLD -
THIS SPECIFICATION COVERS COPPER TUBE SIZE (CTS) CPVC
MANUFACTURED TO STANDARD DIMENSIONAL RATIO (SDR) 11 FOR HOT
AND COLD DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION. THIS SYSTEM IS INTENDED
FOR PRESSURE APPLICATIONS WHERE THE OPERATING TEMPERATURE
WILL NOT EXCEED 180°F AT 100 PSI. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED FROM VIRGIN RIGID CPVC (CHLORINATED POLYVINYL
CHLORIDE) VINYL COMPOUNDS WITH A CELL CLASS OF 24448 AS
IDENTIFIED IN ASTM D 1784. CTS CPVC PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM D 2846. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED
AS A SYSTEM AND BE THE PRODUCT OF ONE MANUFACTURER. ALL PIPE
AND FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN THE UNITED STATES. PIPE
AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION
(NSF) STANDARDS 14 AND 61. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
LATEST INSTALLATION PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL PLUMBING, BUILDING AND FIRE CODE
REQUIREMENTS. BURIED PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM F 1668. SOLVENT WELD JOINTS SHALL BE MADE USING CPVC
CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM F 493. YELLOW ONE-STEP CEMENT MAY
BE USED WITHOUT PRIMER. IF A PRIMER IS REQUIRED BY LOCAL
PLUMBING OR BUILDING CODES, THEN A PRIMER CONFORMING TO ASTM F
656 SHOULD BE USED. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
CHEMICAL AGENTS, FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS, THREAD SEALANT,
PLASTICIZED VINYL PRODUCTS OR OTHER AGGRESSIVE CHEMICAL
AGENTS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH CPVC COMPOUNDS. SYSTEMS SHALL BE
HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION. NEVER TEST WITH OR
TRANSPORT/STORE COMPRESSED AIR OR GAS IN CPVC PIPE OR FITTINGS.

ii. WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE, PEX TUBE AND FITTINGS CAN BE USED.
TUBING SHALL BE PEX-A TYPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO
UPONOR AQUAPEX. TUBING AND FITTINGS MUST CONFORM TO ASTM F876
“STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR CROSSLINKED POLYETHYLENE, ASTM
F877 “STANDARD FOR CROSSLINKED POLYETHYLENE PLASTIC HOT AND
COLD WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS”. PROVIDE ENGINEERED PLASTIC
FITTINGS WITH PLASTIC COLLARS WHICH CONFORM TO ASTM F1960
STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR COLD EXPANSION FITTINGS WITH PEX
REINFORCING RINGS FOR USE WITH CROSSLINKED POLYETHYLENE

=

PIPING. PEX TUBING AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR A
PERIOD OF 25 YEARS. DO NOT WELD, GLUE, TAPE OR ALLOW OTHER
SOLVENT BASED ADHESIVES OR PAINTS TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH
TUBING. DO NOT ALLOW TUBING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH PIPE
THREAD COMPOUNDS, FIREWALL PENETRATION SEALING COMPOUNDS,
AND PETROLEUM BASED SEALANTS. DO NOT ALLOW TUBING TO COME
WITHIN 6” OF GAS APPLIANCE VENTS OR 12” OF RECESSED LIGHT
FIXTURES. DO NOT EXPOSE TUBING TO OPEN FLAME. DO NOT SOLDER
WITHIN 18” OF TUBING. DO NOT INSTALL TUBING BETWEEN TUB SPOUT
AND SHOWER VALVE. RADIUS OF BENDS MUST NOT EXCEED SIX TIMES
OUTSIDE TUBE DIAMETER. REPAIR KINKS IN TUBING USING HEAT AS
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. TUBING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
MAXIMUM PRACTICAL LENGTHS, AS DIRECTLY AS POSSIBLE TO REMOTE
MANIFOLD WITH MINIMUM FITTINGS. TUBING SHALL BE SUPPORTED IN A
MATTER THAT DOES NOT DAMAGE TUBING AND ALLOWS FOR THERMAL
EXPANSION. SUPPORTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 32” MINIMUM
HORIZONTALLY AND 60” VERTICALLY AND WITHIN 6” OF FITTINGS OR
BENDS. USE BEND SUPPORTS AT 90 DEGREE BENDS. PROTECT INSTALLED
TUBING FROM DAMAGE. INSTALL METAL PLATES WHERE TUBING
PENETRATES STUDS AT FACE OF STUDS. REMOTE MANIFOLD TYPE
FITTINGS SHALL BE UTILIZED AT BRANCHES IN ROOMS WHERE TUBING IS
TERMINATED (MODIFIED HOME-RUN INSTALLATION TYPE). UTILIZE
EXPANDER TOOLS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR CONNECTION
OF TUBING TO FITTINGS. DO NOT OVER EXPAND TUBING. PIPE SHALL BE
SUPPORTED AT FITTINGS AND FIXTURES AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER. PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM AMOUNT
OF FITTINGS. USE MANUFACTURER APPROVED VALVES, FITTINGS, HOSE
BIBS AND BOXES AT FIXTURES.

. CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY OR APPROVED BY

PIPING MANUFACTURER.

. ADJUST ALL STOPS AND VALVES PROPERLY PRIOR TO PROJECT

COMPLETION.

6. BACKFLOW PREVENTION
a. BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED IN HOT BOX OUTSIDE. REFER

TO SITE UTILITY PLAN.

b. BACKFLOW PREVENTERS FOR 2” AND SMALLER WATER SERVICES -

PROVIDE REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER ON THE WATER
SERVICE MAIN WHERE THE WATER SERVICE ENTERS THE BUILDING.
REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE EQUAL TO WATTS
SERIES LF919QT. APPROVED MANUFACTURERS OF EQUAL PRODUCTS
SHALL BE CONBRACO AND WILKINS.

7. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS/SHOCK ABSORBERS
a. REMOVE SHOCK CONDITIONS FROM ALL PIPING. PROVIDE AND INSTALL

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS/SHOCK ABSORBERS ON ALL PIPING SERVING
FLUSH VALVE FIXTURES, CLOTHES WASHER SUPPLY BOXES,
COMMERCIAL WASHER SUPPLY LINES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT WITH
QUICK-CLOSING VALVES. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED PER PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE INSTITUTE STANDARD PDI-WH
201.

8. SANITARY AND VENT SYSTEMS
a. PROVIDE NEW SANITARY LATERAL FROM BUILDING TO PUBLIC MAIN.
b. EXTERIOR SANITARY PIPING:
i. EXTERIOR SANITARY PIPING OUTSIDE BUILDING TO BE PVC: ANSI/ASTM D

3033, TYPE PSP OR ASTM D 3034, TYPE PSM SDR-35.

. INTERIOR SANITARY, WASTE, AND VENT PIPING:
i. WHERE NOT INSTALLED IN A PLENUM, SANITARY, WASTE, AND VENT

PIPING WITHIN BUILDING TO BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPING AND FITTINGS
CONFORMING TO ASTM D 2665, SOLID-WALL DRAIN PIPING WITH PVC
SOCKET SOLVENT WELD FITTINGS CONFORMING TO ASTM D2665, MADE
TO ASTM D3311, DRAIN, WASTE, AND VENT PATTERNS.

ii. WHERE PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A PLENUM, SANITARY, WASTE,

AND VENT PIPING WITHIN BUILDING TO BE NO-HUB, CAST-IRON PIPE WITH
NO-HUB COUPLINGS CONSISTING OF A STAINLESS STEEL SHIELD, CLAMP,
AND NEOPRENE GASKET. COUPLINGS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED
TO CISPI 310, ASTM C1277, ASTM C564, AND NSF. IDEAL CLAMP PRODUCTS'
HEAVY DUTY POW'R GEAR (RED SHIELD) COUPLINGS ARE ALSO APPROVED
AND ACCEPTABLE. THESE COUPLINGS ARE LISTED WITH NSF
INTERNATIONAL AND CONFORM WITH ASTM C1540 PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS (SHEAR, DEFLECTION AND UNRESTRAINED THRUST
TESTS).

ABOVEGROUND SANITARY, WASTE, AND VENT PIPING WITHIN
MECHANICAL CLOSETS (PLENUMS) TO BE NO-HUB, CAST-IRON PIPE
CONFORMING TO ASTM A74, ASTM A888, AND CISPI 301, WITH NO-HUB
COUPLINGS CONSISTING OF A STAINLESS STEEL SHIELD, CLAMP, AND
NEOPRENE GASKET. COUPLINGS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED TO
CISPI 310, ASTM C1277, ASTM C564, AND NSF. IDEAL CLAMP PRODUCTS'
HEAVY DUTY POW'R GEAR (RED SHIELD) COUPLINGS ARE ALSO APPROVED
AND ACCEPTABLE. THESE COUPLINGS ARE LISTED WITH NSF
INTERNATIONAL AND CONFORM WITH ASTM C1540 PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS (SHEAR, DEFLECTION AND UNRESTRAINED THRUST
TESTS).

. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

FOR EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED WITH INDIRECT WASTE TO FLOOR DRAINS.
PROVIDE PIPED DRAIN TO SANITARY IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

9. TRAP SEAL PROTECTION
a. TRAP SEALS SUBJECT TO EVAPORATION SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE OF

THE METHODS BELOW, AS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL PLUMBING
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

. POTABLE WATER-SUPPLIED TRAP SEAL PRIMER VALVE - A POTABLE

WATER-SUPPLIED TRAP SEAL PRIMER VALVE MUST SUPPLY WATER TO
THE TRAP. WATER-SUPPLIED TRAP SEAL PRIMERS MUST CONFORM TO
ASSE 1018. THE DISCHARGE PIPE FROM THE TRAP SEAL PRIMER MUST
CONNECT TO THE TRAP ABOVE THE TRAP SEAL ON THE INLET SIDE OF THE
TRAP.

. BARRIER-TYPE TRAP SEAL PROTECTION DEVICE - A BARRIER-TYPE TRAP

SEAL PROTECTION DEVICE MUST PROTECT THE TRAP SEAL FROM
EVAPORATION. BARRIER-TYPE TRAP SEAL PROTECTION DEVICES MUST
CONFORM TO ASSE 1072. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

10. CLEANOUTS
a. PROVIDE FLOOR AND WALL CLEANOUTS WHERE REQUIRED IN ALL SOIL,

WASTE, DRAIN AND STORM PIPING. IN AREAS WITH CERAMIC TILE OR
CARPETED FLOORING, PROVIDE CLEANOUTS WITH SQUARE, ADJUSTABLE,
NICKEL BRONZE TOP. IN AREAS WITH RESILIENT FLOORING, PROVIDE
CLEANOUTS WITH SQUARE, ADJUSTABLE, NICKEL BRONZE TOP WITH TILE
RECESS. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE SAME SIZE AS PIPE EXCEPT THAT
CLEANOUTS LARGER THAN 4" WILL NOT BE REQUIRED. WHERE
CLEANOUTS OCCUR IN WALLS OF FINISHED AREAS, THEY SHALL BE
CONCEALED BEHIND CHROME PLATED ACCESS COVERS.

11. NATURAL GAS PIPING SYSTEMS
. PROVIDE NEW GAS SERVICE FROM THE PUBLIC MAIN TO THE BUILDING

AND PROVIDE NEW METER SIZED FOR THE TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD.
NEW SERVICE DELIVERY PRESSURE SHALL BE 7” W.C.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH

WORK PROVIDED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY, INCLUDING TAP FEES,
INSTALLATION COSTS, ROAD CUTS, AND BORES IF APPLICABLE.

. GAS SERVICE PIPING - ALL EXTERIOR GAS PIPING SHALL BE MEDIUM

DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PLASTIC PIPING APPROVED BY THE LOCAL
UTILITY COMPANY.

. INTERIOR GAS PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 STEEL PIPE, ASTM AS53.
i. PIPING 2” AND UNDER SHALL BE JOINED BY EITHER THREADED FITTINGS

OR COLD PRESS MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS WHERE APPROVED BY THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 2-1/2”,3”, AND 4” PIPING CAN BE
THREADED OR WELDED. PIPING LARGER THAN 4” SHALL BE WELDED.

- MALLEABLE-IRON THREADED FITTINGS: ASME B16.3, CLASS 150,
STANDARD PATTERN.

- WHERE APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION,
COLD PRESS MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS ARE ACCEPTABLE AND
SHALL CONFORM TO MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A420 OR
ASME B16.3 AND PERFORMANCE CRITERIA ANSI LC-4/CSA 6.32. COLD
PRESS MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS SHALL BE EQUAL TO VIEGA
MEGAPRESS G, WITH HNBR SEALING ELEMENTS FOR PRESS
FITTINGS. SEALING ELEMENTS SHALL BE FACTORY INSTALLED OR
AN ALTERNATIVE SUPPLIED BY FITTING MANUFACTURER. PRESS
ENDS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ASSURE LEAKAGE OF LIQUIDS
AND/OR GASES FROM INSIDE THE SYSTEM PAST THE SEALING
ELEMENT OF AN UN-PRESSED CONNECTION. THE FUNCTION OF THIS
FEATURE IS TO PROVIDE THE INSTALLER QUICK AND EASY

f.

IDENTIFICATION OF CONNECTIONS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN PRESSED
PRIOR TO PUTTING THE SYSTEM INTO OPERATION.

- WROUGHT-STEEL WELDING FITTINGS: ASTM A 234/A 234M FOR BUTT
WELDING AND SOCKET WELDING.

PROVIDE GAS PIPING RUN-OUTS TO ALL GAS-FIRED EQUIPMENT. PIPING
SHALL BE INSTALLED FULL-SIZE TO EACH UNIT'S GAS INLET CONNECTION,
BURNER, REGULATOR, ETC. PROVIDE AND INSTALL GAS COCK AND MAKE
FINAL CONNECTIONS. CONNECTIONS TO EACH GAS-FIRED EQUIPMENT
ITEM MUST INCLUDE A DRIP LEG AND SHUTOFF GAS COCK. COMPLY WITH
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION. FOR CONNECTIONS TO
GAS-FIRED ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT, INCLUDE THE ROOF PENETRATION AND
INSTALL THE GAS PIPING THROUGH THE ROOF IN A LOCATION THAT HAS
BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

12. VALVES - GENERAL

a.

b.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE VALVES AS NECESSARY FOR
PROPER SYSTEM OPERATION AND COMPONENT ISOLATION. INSTALL
VALVES FOR EACH ISOLATED FIXTURE OR GROUP OF FIXTURES, AND
EACH CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT.

LOCATE SHUT-OFF VALVES ADJACENT TO EQUIPMENT FOR EASY ACCESS
SUCH THAT VALVES CAN BE REACHED WITHOUT MOVING EQUIPMENT.

13. VALVES FOR DOMESTIC WATER

a.

VALVES FOR DOMESTIC WATER MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LEAD-FREE LAW S.3874. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
PROVIDE LEAD-FREE PRODUCTS AS MANDATED BY THE LAW AND AS
REQUIRED/INTERPRETED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

. PROVIDE VALVES FOR WORKING PRESSURE IN WATER PIPING OF 125 PSI

OR GREATER.

. GENERAL DUTY SHUT-OFF BALL VALVES
. PROVIDE TWO-PIECE, FULL PORT, SILICON BRONZE BALL VALVES WITH

THE CAPABILITY OF ACCEPTING EXTENDED OPERATING HANDLES (FOR
INSULATED PIPING). VALVES SHALL BE NIBCO MODEL T/S/PC-595-Y-66-LF
(-NS) OR EQUAL PRODUCT MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN VALVE CO,
CRANE, HAMMOND, MILWAUKEE, RED-WHITE VALVE CORPORATION, OR
WATTS.

. BALANCING VALVES
. BALANCING VALVES SHALL BE EQUAL TO CIRCUITSOLVER,

THERMOSTATIC, SELF-ACTUATING BALANCING VALVES WITH UNIONS,
STRAINER, CHECK VALVE, THERMOMETER, AND TWO INTEGRATED BALL
VALVES.

. MASTER THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES
. PROVIDE LEONARD TM-1520B-LF-DT-LF NEXT GENERATION HIGH LOW

ASSEMBLY. VALVE SHALL BE LEAD-FREE AND LISTED TO ASSE 1017.

. THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES
. TEMPERED WATER SHALL BE DELIVERED FROM PUBLIC HAND-WASHING

FACILITIES (LAVATORIES AND SINKS) THROUGH AN APPROVED
WATER-TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE THAT CONFORMS TO ASSE 1070.
SET OUTLET TEMPERATURE OF THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TO 110
DEGREES F. POINT-OF-USE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES SHALL BE
EQUAL TO WATTS SERIES USG-B. ROUTE TEMPERED WATER TO HOT
WATER SIDE OF SINK/LAVATORY. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS
INCLUDE SYMMONS, LAWLER, LEONARD, POWERS, BRADLEY, AND WATTS.

14. ELEVATOR PIT SUMP PUMP

a.

ELEVATOR PUMP SYSTEM TO BE EQUAL TO TOPP INDUSTRIES #B22ELE, 18”
X 22” BASIN WITH PERFORATED STEEL COVER, AND ZOELLER 98 PUMP, ',
HP, 115 VOLT WITH 1'%” DISCHARGE, FLOAT VALVE, AND CHECK VALVE.

AVAILABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE ZOELLER, WEIL PUMPS, LIBERTY
PUMPS, ARMSTRONG, DAYTON, BARNES, OR GORMAN RUPP CO.

15. HANGERS & SUPPORTS

a.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH ALL PIPE SUPPORTS
REQUIRED FOR THEIR WORK. ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED PER CODE.
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED TO
PREVENT SAGGING. WHERE ALTERNATIVE PIPING MATERIALS ARE USED,
HANGER SPACING CAN BE REDUCED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER AND WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE.

16. INSULATION

a.

PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION ON ALL METALLIC DOMESTIC COLD
WATER, DOMESTIC HOT WATER, DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN, PIPING
WITH SELF-SEALING CLOSED CELL ELASTOMERIC FOAM. PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS VAPOR TIGHT SEAL. INSULATION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
THRU ALL WALLS AND FLOORS. NFPA FIRE HAZARD RATING FOR
INSULATION, ADHESIVES, SEALERS, AND COATINGS MUST NOT EXCEED 25
FOR FLAME SPREAD AND 50 FOR SMOKE DEVELOPED, UNLESS OTHERWISE
REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY OR ENERGY CODES. THE MINIMUM
INSULATION LEVELS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

i. PROVIDE 1” THICK ELASTOMERIC INSULATION ON HOT AND HOT WATER

RETURN PIPING. PROVIDE 1/2" THICK ELASTOMETRIC INSULATION ON
METALLIC DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING.

. PROVIDE INSULATION ON ALL PEX PIPING WHEN USED IN PLENUMS AND

WHERE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FLAME AND SMOKE
RATINGS. MOST PEX PIPING %” AND SMALLER SHALL BE INSULATED TO
MAINTAIN ITS PLENUM RATED PROPERTY IF 18” SEPARATION BETWEEN
THE PIPING CANNOT BE PROVIDED.

17. INSULATION FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES (WHERE NOT PROTECTED

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

a.

WITH A SHROUD)

ALL HANDICAP LAVATORY P-TRAP AND ANGLE STOP ASSEMBLIES SHALL
BE INSULATED WITH TRAP WRAP PROTECTIVE KIT MANUFACTURED BY
PROFLO MODEL PF200 SERIES OR EQUAL. PROVIDE OFFSET TRAPS FOR
HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES WHERE REQUIRED. ABRASION
RESISTANT, ANTI-MICROBIAL VINYL EXTERIOR COVER SHALL BE SMOOTH.
FOR TRAPS, THE INSULATION MUST HAVE A CLEANOUT NUT CAP TO
ALLOW SERVICE TO THE TRAP WITHOUT DISASSEMBLY. FOR STOPS, THE
INSULATION MUST HAVE A LOCK LID THAT PREVENTS TAMPERING BUT
ALLOWS ACCESS WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE INSULATION. FASTENERS
MUST REMAIN SUBSTANTIALLY OUT OF SIGHT. ACCEPTABLE
MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE PROFLO, TRUEBRO, PLUMBEREX, AND
DEARBORN.

CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS

a.

ALL FLOOR-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED LEVEL AND
PLUMB ON 4” THICK CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD.

ESCUTCHEON PLATES

a.

INSTALL ONE-PIECE CHROME PLATED BRASS WALL PLATE EQUIPPED
WITH SET SCREW AROUND ALL EXPOSED PIPE PASSING THROUGH WALLS
IN FINISHED AREAS.

ACCESS PANELS

a.

LOCATE VALVES IN READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS. WHERE VALVES
SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE NON-ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS, PROVIDE
ACCESS PANELS. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PAINTABLE METAL.
COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH THE
ARCHITECT.

FIRE STOPPING

a.

b.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED
SEPARATIONS PER LOCAL CODES & REGULATIONS & PER UL
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ASSEMBLIES ENCOUNTERED IN PROJECT.

THE FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL MUST MEET THE INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE
RATED WALL, FLOOR, CEILING & ROOF BEING PENETRATED. REFER TO
ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS FOR WALL, FLOOR, CEILING & ROOF FIRE
RATINGS PRIOR TO BIDDING WORK.

FLASHING & COUNTERFLASHING

a.

b.

PROVIDE ROOF FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING FOR ALL ROOF
PENETRATIONS.

OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM GENERAL CONTRACTOR, CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER, OWNER AND/OR ROOFING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO MAKING
ANY PENETRATIONS SO THAT WARRANTIES ARE NOT COMPROMISED OR
VOIDED.

CATHODIC PROTECTION

a.

PROVIDE DIELECTRIC INSULATION AT POINTS WHERE COPPER OR BRASS
PIPE COMES IN CONTACT WITH FERROUS PIPING, REINFORCING STEEL OR
OTHER DISSIMILAR METAL IN STRUCTURE.

EXCAVATION, TRENCHING & BACKFILL

a.

b.

DO ALL EXCAVATION, TRENCHING & BACKFILL REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING WORK.

ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED & BROUGHT TO FINISHED GRADE

25. CUTTING AND PATCHING

26. CONNECTIONS

27. INSTALLATION

28. TESTING ESP1 - ELEVATOR SUMP PUMP, REFER TO PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

29. SHOP DRAWINGS

30. OWNER'S INSTRUCTIONS

31. WARRANTY FURNISH TO OWNER, ONE VALVE KEY FOR EACH KEY OPERATED WALL HYDRANT

PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE

AND MUST MATCH SURROUNDING CONDITIONS.
c. RESTORE ALL DISTURBED FLOORING TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

d. ALL PIPING SHALL BE LAID ON A BED OF SAND, 6” THICK MINIMUM.
BACKFILL UNDER BUILDING AND ALL DRIVES, ROADS AND WALKS WITH
BANK-RUN GRAVEL.

FD1 - FLOOR DRAIN, EQUAL TO SIOUX CHIEF MODEL 842-P WITH NICKEL BRONZE
ADJUSTABLE STRAINER. PROVIDE TRAP PRIMERS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.
REFER TO WASTE AND VENT ISOMETRIC FOR SIZES.

WB1 - WASHER BOX, EQUAL TO OATEY CENTRO, IN WALL WASHER SUPPLY / DRAIN

a. CUT AND PATCH WALLS AND FLOORS TO MATCH BUILDING BOX FOR CLOTHES WASHER.

CONSTRUCTION WHERE REQUIRED TO INSTALL ALL PLUMBING.
SK1 - SINK, EQUAL TO ELKAY MODEL LRADQ221945 ONE COMPARTMENT STAINLESS
STEEL SELF-RIMMING 18 GAUGE WITH 4-1/2" DEEP BOWL, 3-HOLE WITH LKD2437BH
FAUCET WITH LK-99 CRUMB CUP STRAINER AND DRAIN. PROVIDE WITH 1-1/2
17-GAGE "P" TRAP AND 1/2" HOT AND COLD WATER STOPS. CENTERLINE OF THE
DRAIN SHALL BE LOCATED 5" FROM FAUCET SIDE OF BOWL, CENTERED.

a. INSTALL UNIONS AT FINAL CONNECTION TO EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT.
INSTALL DIELECTRIC COUPLINGS TO CONNECT PIPING MATERIALS OF
DISSIMILAR METALS.

a. INSTALL PIPING FREE OF SAGS AND BENDS. INSTALL FITTINGS FOR SK2 - SINK, EQUAL TO FIAT LAUNDRY TUB, P-1, WITH A1000 FAUCET

CHANGES IN DIRECTION AND BRANCH CONNECTIONS. INSTALL SLEEVES
FOR PIPES PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE AND MASONRY WALLS,
GYPSUM-BOARD PARTITIONS, CONCRETE FLOOR, AND ROOF SLABS. SEAL
PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION WITH
FIRESTOPPING SEALANT MATERIAL. UNDERGROUND WATER AND SEWER
LINES SHALL BE LAID IN SEPARATE TRENCHES WITH A MINIMUM
HORIZONTAL SPACING AS REQUIRED BY CODE, EXCAVATED TO THE
PROPER DEPTH AND GRADED TO PRODUCE THE REQUIRED FALL.

GDWH?1 - GAS FIRED DOMESTIC WATER HEATER, EQUAL TO A.O. SMITH BTH-199, 100
GALLON, 199 CFH, PROVIDE 6.4 GALLON ST-12C AMTROL EXPANSION TANK

CP1-HOT WATER CIRCULATION PUMP, EQUAL TO BELL AND GOSSETT SERIES 100,
1/12 HP, 1 PHASE, 115V, 1.75 F.L. AMPS WITH TIMER KIT COORDINATED WITH OWNERS
OPERATION HOURS. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SHUT-OFF,
CHECK AND BALANCING VALVES AS NECESSARY.

a. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE TESTED & APPROVED BY INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO BEING BACKFILLED, CONCEALED & PUT INTO SERVICE. AFTER
TESTING IS COMPLETE & APPROVED, THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST
DISINFECT THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL WC1 - WATER CLOSET, TANK TYPE, EQUAL TO MANSFIELD 135.3173.WHT, VITREOUS
AUTHORITY. TEST WATER PURITY ACCORDING TO LOCAL REQUIREMENTS ﬁ [\ CHINA, WHITE, ELONGATED BOWL

AND SUBMIT CERTIFIED TEST RESULTS TO OWNER FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL. BT1-BATHTUB, EQUAL TO STERLING 710411120, WITH SYMMONS S-96-300-B30-L-

FAUCET, WATERSENSE LABELED. PROVIDE FIBERGLASS WALL SURROND.

LV1 - LAVATORY SINK, WITH INTEGRAL BOWL AND CLEVELAND CA47711L FAUCET

KS1 - KITCHEN SINK, EQUAL TO ELKAY K23319 COUNTERTOP SINK, WITH PROFLO
PFXC4111CP FAUCET,

a. SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT PDF FILE COPIES OF COMPLETE & CERTIFIED
SHOP DRAWINGS, DESCRIPTIVE DATA, PERFORMANCE DATA & RATINGS,
DIAGRAMS AND SPECIFICATIONS ON ALL SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT,
INCLUDING ACCESSORIES, AND MATERIALS FOR REVIEW. AAV - AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE, EQUAL TO OATEY 6 DFU SURE-VENT AIR ADMITTANCE

b. THE MAKE, MODEL NUMBER, TYPE, FINISH & ACCESSORIES OF ALL VALVE WITH TUBULAR ADAPTER, RATED FOR 6 DFU'S FOR VENTING DWV 2" AND

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE REVIEWED & APPROVED BY THE SMALLER.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR & GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

SUBMITTING TO THE ARCHITECT FOR THEIR REVIEW & APPROVAL. SH1 - 63" POLYRESIN / FIBERGLASS ROLL- IN ICC ANSI A117.1 COMPLIANT SHOWER

BASE & WALL SURROUND (STERLING #0C-S-63, SERIES #6206 OR EQUAL PROVIDING

c. REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE PLUMBING MIN. 30"X60" CLEAR), GRAB BARS, AND FOLDING SEAT. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR FROM COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SHOWER AND FIBERGLASS WALL SURROUND. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEET
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS & APPLICABLE CODES. 301

WH1 - WALL HYDRANT, EQUAL TO WOODFORD MODEL B-67 3/4”. PROVIDE
FROST-PROOF EXTERIOR WALL HYDRANTS WITH LOOSE-TEE KEYS ON EACH
ELEVATION OF BUILDING. WALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE WALL HYDRANT WITH CHROME
FINISH ON BRASS CASTING WITH BOX AND HINGED, DOOR. CONCEAL WITHIN
INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND/OR INSTALL IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS FREEZING.

a. PROVIDE TWO SETS OF COMPLETE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS WITH DRAWINGS, TYPEWRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND
OPERATING SEQUENCES AND DESCRIPTIVE DATA SHEETS. ASSEMBLE
EACH SET IN A HARD-BOUND COVER.

INSTALLED. APPROVED MANUFACTURERS OF EQUAL PRODUCTS SHALL BE ZURN,
WADE, JOSAM, SMITH, OR WATTS.

a. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST UNCONDITIONALLY WARRANT ALL
WORK TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS IN EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND
WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL
ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER AND THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR WILL REPAIR

OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE WORK PROMPTLY AND WITHOUT CHARGE
TO THE OWNER. ST1- STORAGE TANK, SEE BOOSTER PUMP SPECIFICATION.

b. RESTORE ANY OTHER EXISTING WORK DAMAGED IN THE COURSE OF
REPAIRING DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP.

MMV - MASTER MIXING VALVE, SEE PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS.

DBP1
DOMESTIC BOOSTER PUMP

VC SYSTEMS DUPLEX VARIABLE SPEED DOMESTIC WATER BOOSTER PUMP
SYSTEM

« ONE (1) VC SYSTEMS MODEL 2VC-PMC-V-2-252-208, VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
PLUMBING LEGEND DOMESTIC WATER BOOSTER PACKAGE WITH END SUCTION PUMPS, FLANGED
DUCTILE TRON CASINGS, AND 304 SS IMPELLERS. HEADER MATERIAL IS 2.5”
FLANGED, WELDED 304 STAINLESS STEEL PIPE; INCLUDING SINGLE SPHERE
RUBBER PIPE ISOLATION FITTINGS AND RUBBER VIBRATION MOUNTS.
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION o SYSTEM CAPACITY: 90 GPM AT 70 PSI WITH A MINIMUM SUCTION PRESSURE OF 45
PSI, MAXIMUM SUCTION PRESSURE OF 50 PSI AND A BOOST OF 30 PSL.
I « TWO (2) PUMPS RATED AT 59 GPM AT 69 FT. EACH. 2.0 HP / 3,500 RPM.
S SANITARY WASTE FIPING e VOLTAGE IS 208-VOLT, THREE-PHASE, 17 FLA, 18.875 MCA, 5K AIC.
« INDIVIDUAL ISOLATION AND CHECK VALVES FOR EACH PUMP.
- v VENT PIPING « ONE (1) UL 508A LISTED CONTROL PANEL, SINGLE POINT POWER FEED, VARIABLE
SPEED DRIVES FOR EACH PUMP, MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH DOOR
INTERLOCK, INDIVIDUAL PUMP FUSE BLOCKS WITH FUSES, POWER “ON” PILOT
—cw— COLD WATER PIPING LIGHT, GREEN PUMP RUN LIGHTS AND HOA SWITCHES, MANUAL AND
AUTOMATIC ALTERNATION FOR PUMPS, ALARMS INCLUDE: LOW SUCTION
HOT WATER PIPING PRESSURE SHUT-DOWN, LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE ALARM ONLY, HIGH SYSTEM
——HW— PRESSURE SHUT DOWN, NO FLOW SHUT DOWN, SUCTION PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER, REDUNDANT DISCHARGE PRESSURE TRANSDUCERS; COMMON
——HWR — HOT WATER RETURN PIPING AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH SILENCE PUSH BUTTON, COMMON NO/NC
REMOTE ALARM CONTACT, 43” COLOR TOUCH SCREEN INTERFACE; BACNET
MS/TP, BACNET IP AND MODBUS TCP PROTOCOLS ARE INCLUDED; ALL ENCLOSED
_c—— NATURAL GAS PIPING IN A NEMA 4, UL TYPE 1, POWDER COATED STEEL ENCLOSURE.
¢ ONE (1) 53 GALLON ASME-RATED BLADDER TANK.
—_—T— STORM PIPING
FD@ FLOOR DRAIN
—_— BALL VALVE
GAS INPUT SCHEDULE FOR 10041 TALBERT GEIGER
e L CHECK VALVE SERVICE ADDRESS. 2631 GILBERT A VE.
TOTAL EQUIVALENT LENGTH OF PIPE. 20 GAS SERVICE LENGTH. 140
- BALANCING VALVE REQUIRED DELIVERY PRESSURE. 7" WC NUMBER OF METERS. 1
EQUIPMENT LOAD (CFH)
S 4 E— GAS REGULATOR
GDWHI 199
GDWHI 199
coo CLEANOUT
WHH FROST PROOF WALL HYDRANT
BUNDINGTOTAL 398
HB H HOSE BIBB
@ VENT THROUGH ROOF RISER INDICATOR
a HOT WATER RETURN PUMP o
O
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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SCOPE OF WORK

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING. PROJECT CONSISTS
OF (49) APARTMENTS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SPACES.

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES A NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE, DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT,
BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING, LIGHTING, AND DEVICES.

SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM, PANEL SCHEDULES, AND NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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g : GENERAL NOTES-OVERALL PROJECT

VTAC-1
1,3 | @-%J / A. EBS DRAWINGS INDICATE DESIGN INTENT AND REQUIRED OUTCOMES. IF
1,3 CONDITIONS ARISE IN THE FIELD THAT REQUIRE DEVIATIONS FROM THE
N777777777777777777% 7777777773 DRAWINGS IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE THE
7 APPROPRIATE DEVIATION WITH APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER. EBS IS

AVAILABLE TO ASSIST WHEN REQUIRED IF ISSUES ARISE.
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! A 7 7 GENERAL NOTES-DWELLING UNITS
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A A. PROVIDE AFCI PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 210.12. AFCI
PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED WHERE EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING
5 IS MODIFIED, OR RECEPTACLES ARE REPLACED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC
AND LOCAL ELECTRICAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO NEC 406.4
APARTMENT A (D) AND NEC 210.12 (D)

A UNIT 5 APARTMERTMEN B. FURNISH AND INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. SMOKE
3 . 100 f=" 6 UNIT UNIT 7 DETECTORS SHOWN ON EBS DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO CONVEY GENERAL
7 5 1 4 Uio COMPLIANCE FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT SUBMITTALS. PROVIDE
A INTERWIRING BETWEEN SMOKE DETECTORS LOCATED IN THE SAME UNIT.
- co SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. FIRE
ALARM AND/OR SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEMS ARE FURNISHED ON A
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DESCRIPTION
80% OHFA Review
PERMIT SET

7
= 7 9 -
APARTMENT = ‘H’GFCI DESIGN-BUILD BASIS BY THE ELECTRICIAN.
wre - & m——————— C. THE INTENT OF DRAWINGS SHOWING SMOKE ALARM LOCATIONS IS TO

ANN |

%
5 CO@ U102 DEMONSTRATE GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES. ELECTRICAL
ol 3 GF T GF CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL PLACEMENT OF SMOKE ALARMS WITH ACTUAL
i 5 MENT 12 1 CEILING CONFIGURATION, CEILING FAN LOCATIONS, DISTANCE TO BATHROOMS,
i @ 0 UNIT DISTANCE TO COOKING APPLIANCES, ETC. AND INSTALL PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF
- 7 U102 APPLICABLE CODES.

NO
04/13/2023
08/02/2023 /A\| ADDENDUM 1

ISSUANCES

DATE
01/18/2023

ANNNNNNNN
3

/ D. WHERE CIRCUITING IS SHOWN TYPICAL FOR MULTIPLE UNITS, COORDINATE

BREAKER/WIRE SIZES FOR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OTHERS WITH SHOP
() DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR SUPPLYING THE EQUIPMENT.

i A 7 A A E- VERIFY BREAKER/WIRE SIZES FOR EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCE FOR EACH UNIT

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

A A
1 HNE | D . 7 7 RANGEG E. SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR DIMENSIONED
oY 7 4 NE LOCATIONS OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES.

@ ' F. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND PULL STRING TO APPROVED LOCATION FOR VOICE,
4 GFg DATA, AND CATV CABLES.
C

VTAC-1 ° 5 7 /) . C FRIG. . 12 ‘ G. CIRCUITING ON DRAWINGS AND PANEL SCHEDULE IS SHOWN TYPICAL FOR

SUOMNNNNNANNNE

)]
(¢]
AN

SIMILAR UNITS. REFER TO DWELLING UNIT LOAD SUMMARIES FOR INDIVIDUAL
DWELLING UNIT LOAD CALCULATIONS

H. COORDINATE RECEPTACLE, PHONE, AND TV DEVICE PLACEMENT WITH
FURNITURE LOCATIONS. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO CONVEY DESIGN
INTENT, AND DEMONSTRATE GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CODE. WHERE
ACTUAL STUD LOCATIONS REQUIRE DEVICE LOCATIONS TO BE ADJUSTED,
ADDED OR MINOR VARIATIONS AMONG UNITS THAT ARE SHOWN AS “TYPICAL”,
ETC. OCCUR, CONTRACTOR, UNDER HIS BASE BID, TO MAKE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS / ADDITIONS IN THE FIELD TO MAINTAIN NEC DWELLING UNIT

/~1 Y ONE BEDROOM - U100, U200, U300 /1 \ONE BEDROOM - U102, U202, U302 /"2 \ ONE BEDROOM - U104, U204, U304 T T o e
E301) SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" E307) SoALE 14" = 10" E301) SCALE: 1/4" = 120" R A AN A Ay A
) l. LIGHTING INSTALLED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 410.16.

C

NS

Ll ¢ g4 y.d V. /{/ y s | | 7 g4

(*» KEYED SHEET NOTES - UNITS

1. TENANT UNIT PANEL LOCATION SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. ACTUAL LOCATION
MAY DIFFER BETWEEN UNITS. SEE OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL
LOCATION OF PANEL IN EACH UNIT.

2. LOCATION OF CATV/PHONE DWELLING UNIT DEMARC CABINET. PROVIDE AND
INSTALL ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR CATV/PHONE, AND RECEPTACLE
LOCATED IN THE CABINET. OWNER TO PROVIDE SPEC FOR MUTLI-MEDIA
PANEL. ALL HOME RUNS FROM UNIT ARE TO BE BROUGHT BACK TO THIS BOX.
PROVIDE GC SPECIFIED HOMERUN CABLE FROM UTILITY DEMARC LOCATION
IN FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL CLOSET TO THIS BOX. CONFIRM LOCATION WITH
OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. MULTI-SPEED BATH FAN/LIGHT COMBO TO BE INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A CONSTANT HOT
AND (1) SWITCH. UNIT SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT FAN RUNS CONTINUOUSLY,
AND RAMPS UP TO SECOND SPEED WHEN SWITCH IS TURNED ON.

4. SENSORY ITEMS ONLY NEED TO BE INSTALLED IN UNIT 213 & 305. ALL OTHER
UNITS TO BE INSTALLED WITHOUT THESE ITEMS.

5. INSTALL HARDWIRED DOORBELL. THE NOTIFIER INSIDE THE UNIT SHALL BE
BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL.

6. PROVIDE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SMOKE DETECTOR DEVICES.
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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FEEDER SCHEDULE SCOPE OF WORK SHRE /6%2,&
1. INSTALL (2) 4" CONDUITS WITH PULL STRING FROM GROUND MOUNTED A. ALL BREAKERS SHALL BE RATED TO WITHSTAND THE AVAILABLE FAULT § 7{ Z
D CONDUIT AND FEEDER UTILITY TAPBOX UP POLE FOR UTILITY USE. CURRENT AT THEIR LOCATION. WHERE SERIES- RATED COMBINATIONS ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING. PROJECT CONSISTS s P'AU R 9%
2. INSTALL (1) 4" CONDUIT BETWEEN GROUND MOUNTED UTILITY TAPBOXES FOR e Q%CSQRU%,’\"AEE}’VS'L':,EEEF?\;)UBS@"T(E,)R%’\:%EQ\L';igggm/gcm'? OF (49) APARTMENTS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SPACES. g i l‘BQ f/ H
1-1/4"C,3#1 AL, #1 AL N,#6 AL G UTILITY USE. DOCUMENTATION AND LABELING. SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES A NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE, DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT, 23 PE Y4471 /}gl: s
. 3. GROUND MOUNTED UTILITY TAPBOX PROVIDED BY UTILITY AND INSTALLED BY | 5 \WHERE BREAKERS WITH ADJUSTABLE SETTINGS ARE FURNISHED TO THE BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING, LIGHTING, AND DEVICES. 2! 4\‘%..3¢OISTE“Q,?,..-"'\$"§
34210 AL #2/0 AL N.#4 AL G 4 ALTERNATE PHASES ON PANEL CONNECTION TO RISER TO ACHIEVE APPROPRIATE SETTINGS TO THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR HIS USE IN INFORMATION. //,,,,”"NA\T“““\\\
’ ' BALANCED LOAD. INSTALLATION. inm
" - - C. PANEL SCHEDULES INDICATE BREAKER SIZE ONLY. PROVIDE AFCI/GFCI _
2-1/2"C,3#250kemil AL #250kemil AL N#4 AL G PANEL SCHEDULES INDICATE BREAKER SIZE ONLY. PROVIDE AFCI: GENERAL NOTES-OVERALL PROJECT
. SIZES/TYPES FOR ITEMS FURNISHED BY OTHERS WITH SHOP DRAWINGS OR
(2)2 C,3#4/0 AL,#4/0 AL N,#1 ALG PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR ACTUAL EQUIPMENT BEING CONNECTED A. EBS DRAWINGS INDICATE DESIGN INTENT AND REQUIRED OUTCOMES. IF
" . . D. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ORDER OR PURCHASE ANY MATERIALS CONDITIONS ARISE IN THE FIELD THAT REQUIRE DEVIATIONS FROM THE
<I> (2)3"C,3#500kcmil AL,#500kemil AL N OR EQUIPMENT UNTIL PERMIT DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY AHJ. DRAWINGS IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE THE
APPROPRIATE DEVIATION WITH APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER. EBS IS
" - - E. PROVIDE SELECTIVE COORDINATION FOR EMERGENCY SYSTEM
(3)3"C,3#400kemil AL,#400kemil AL N,#3/0 AL G OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 700.27. AVAILABLE TO ASSIST WHEN REQUIRED IF ISSUES ARISE.
(4)2-1/2"C,3#350kcmil AL,#350kcmil AL N F. PROVIDE GROUND-FAULT PROTECTION FOR EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NEC 240.13 AND NEC 230.95.
, cmil AL, cmi , G. OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICES SUPPLYING TRANSFORMERS WHICH
4)3"C,3#350kcmil AL, #350kcmil AL N,#4/0 AL G
ARE NOT LOCATED WITHIN SIGHT OF THEIR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
SIZING METHOD: COMPACT AL 75°C 100A AND ABOVE. CU 75°C SHALL BE LOCKABLE AND THE TRANSFORMER SHALL BE FIELD MARKED WITH
BELOW 100A ’ THE LOCATION OF THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICE.
/\
z
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EXTERIOR | INTERIOR FOR ANY RISER FEEDERS ROUTED BELOW SLAB, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL STUB-UP CONDUIT IN WALL CAVITY BELOW UNIT PANEL AND ENSURE THAT CONDUIT IS CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CAVITY AND 3| & ||z
CONFLICTS WITH DRYWALL AND FRAMING ARE AVOIDED. COORDINATE ROUTING OF CONDUIT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES. E X EJ; )
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HDP

MDP

ROOM
MOUNTING SURFACE
FED FROM SD—HDP

VOLTS 208Y/120V 3P 4W
BUS AMPS 800
NEUTRAL 100%

AIC T.B.D.

MAIN BKR MLO
LUGS STANDARD

ROOM

MOUNTING SURFACE
FED FROM SD-MDP

VOLTS 208Y/120V 3P 4W
BUS AMPS 1000
NEUTRAL 100%

AIC T.B.D.
MAIN BKR MLO
LUGS STANDARD

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

*SEE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE TYPES.

NOTE NOTE
CKT| BREAKER LOAD KVA CKT | BREAKER LOAD KVA
4 | TRIP/POLES | CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION y 5 C | FEEDER RACEWAY AND CONDUCTORS 4 | TRIP/POLES | CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION A 5 C | FEEDER_RACEWAY AND_CONDUCTORS
1 200/3 | PANEL H1 17.5 | 13 | 13.9 | 2—1/2"C,3#250kemil AL #250kemil AL N,#4 AL G 1 125/3  \RISER 455 | 39 | 12.2(] 2"c.342/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
2 200/3 PANEL H2 20 21.3 13.8 2—1/2”C,3#250kcmi| AL,#250kecmil AL N,#4 AL G 2 125/3 RISER 45.3 39 12.2 2”C,3#2/0 AL,#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
3 200/3 | PANEL H3 13 | 10.6 | 9.49 | 2-1/2"C,34#250kemil AL #250kemil AL N,#4 AL G 3 125/3  |RISER 447 | 39 | 12.22"C,342/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
4 20/3 DOMESTIC BOOSTER PUMP SYSTEM 1.88 1.88 1.88 1/2”0,3#12 CU,#12 CU G 4 125/3 RISER 44,7 39 12.2 2”0,3#2/0 AL,#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
5 100/3 PANEL E 1.43 | 0.414 | 0.522 [ 1=1/4"C,3#1 AL#1 AL N,#6 AL G 5 125/3 RISER 33.6 | 29.3 | 9.16 (| 3#2/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
6 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 6 125/3 RISER 33.6 | 29.3 | 9.16 /| 3#2/0 AL #2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
7 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 7 125/3 RISER 23.1 19.5 6.11 3#2/0 AL,#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
8 20/3 | SPACE 0 0 0 8 125/3  |RISER 33.6 | 20.3 | 9.16 | 2°C,342/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
9 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 9 125/3 RISER 22.4 19.5 6.11 3#2/0 AL,#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
10 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 10 125/3 RISER 33.6 | 20.3 | 9.16 (| 2"C,3#2/0 AL,#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
11 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 11 125/3 RISER 22.4 | 19.5 | 6.11 (| 3#2/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
12 20/3 SPACE 0 0 0 12 125/3 RISER 34 29.3 9.16 2”0,3#2/0 AL,#2/O AL N,#4 AL G
13 125/3  |)RISER 33.6 | 20.3 | 9.16 | 2"C,342/0 AL#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
14\ 125/3  [\RISER 33 | 20.3 | 9.16 (| 2°C,34#2/0 AL.#2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
TOTAL CONNECTED KVA BY PHASE | 53.7 | 47.2 | 39.6 15 125/3 RISER 33 | 31.5 | 10.2 (| 2°C,3#2/0 AL #2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
Py Y 16( 125/3 [RISER 34.6 | 29.3 | 9.7 {2°C,3#2/0 AL #2/0 AL N,#4 AL G
LIGHTING 6.52 8.15 (125%) RECEPTACLES 12.4 11.2 (50%3>10) 2 E
ELECTRIC DRYER 20 20 (100%) CONTINUOUS 0.54 0.675 (125%) TOTAL CONNECTED KVA BY PHASE | 550 | 480 | 151
LARGEST MOTOR 9.26 2.31 (25%) NONCONTINUOUS 0.101 0.101 (100%)
OTORS o o (100%) EATING i i (100%) OPTIONAL MULTIFAMILY DWELLING CALCULATIE\I;IA(NEC 220.84) »
COOLING 58.8 0 (0%)
TOTAL LOAD 141 LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLES 825 (237€A0/°S|S:)F CONNECTED LOAD 1,130
BALANCED 3-PHASE LOAD 393 A SMALL-APPLIANCE 47 DWELLING UNITS 4
APPLIANCES 13 DEMAND FACTOR (26%)
ELECTRIC COOKING 490 CALCULATED LOAD 295
C —|—_ C A B |_| O U S E HEATING 302 (100%) BALANCED 3-PHASE LOAD 818 A
COOLING 302 (0%)

ROOM

MOUNTING SURFACE
FED FROM UTILITY

VOLTS 208Y/120V 3P 4W

AIC T.B.D.

LUGS STANDARD

(CLNG)@
GFCI @
GFCI Q

€  SPLIT-WIRED (SWITCHED) RECEPTACLE HN
o WEATHER PROOF - GFCI RECEPTACLE
2rG) DISHWASHER - GFCI RECEPTECLE

DISP.@
MW @
FRIG @

$  SINGLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH L5-20R P
$5  THREE WAY LIGHT SWITCH L6-20R P
$4  FOURWAY LIGHT SWITCH 15-30R P
$o  DIMMER swITCH L6-30R P

$FS FAN SPEED CONTROL

®DT OCC SENSOR - CEILING - DUAL TECHNOLOGY RFF D
®P|R OCC SENSOR - CEILING - PASSIVE INFRARED WFF D
$DT OCC SENSOR - WALL - DUAL TECHNOLOGY
$PIR OCC SENSOR - WALL - PASSIVE INFRARED

D OCC SENSOR POWER PACK

E OCC SENSOR POWER PACK - 2 CKT

q:p DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/USB JACKS

Q COUNTER HEIGHT DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
@ QUAD RECEPTACLE

g COUNTER HEIGHT QUAD RECEPTACLE
CEILING (SHOW WINDOW) RECEPTACLE
DUPLEX - GFCI RECEPTACLE

COUNTER HEIGHT DUPLEX - GFCI RECEPTACLE

GARBAGE DISPOSAL
MICROWAVE RECEPTACLE

REFRIGERATOR RECEPTACLE

NOTE
CKT| BREAKER LOAD KVA
# TRlP/POLES CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION A B C FEEDER RACEWAY AND CONDUCTORS
1 -/3 FUSED DISCONNECT SD—HDP 53.7 | 47.2 | 39.6 | (3)3"C.3#400kcmil AL,#400kcmil AL N,#3/0 AL G
2 -/3 FUSED DISCONNECT SD—ELEV 14.4 | 14.4 | 14.4 | (2)2°C,3#4/0 AL#4/0 AL N,#1 AL G
TOTAL CONNECTED KVA BY PHASE | 68.1 | 61.6 | 54
CONN KVA CALC KVA CONN KVA CALC KVA
LIGHTING 6.52 8.15 (125%) RECEPTACLES 12.4 11.2 (50%>10)
ELECTRIC DRYER 20 20 (100%) CONTINUOUS 0.54 0.675 (125%)
LARGEST MOTOR 43.2 10.8 (25%) NONCONTINUOUS 0.101 0.101 (100%)
MOTORS 49.2 49.2 (100%) HEATING 89 89 (100%)
COOLING 58.8 0 (0%)
TOTAL LOAD 191
BALANCED 3-PHASE LOAD 529 A

CT—CAB (TENANT)

ROOM
MOUNTING SURFACE
FED FROM UTILITY

VOLTS 208Y/120V 3P 4W

AIC T.B.D.

LUGS STANDARD

NOTE
CKT| BREAKER LOAD KVA
# | TRIP/POLES | CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION A 5 C | FEEDER RACEWAY AND CONDUCTORS
1 -/3 FUSED DISCONNECT SD—MDP 550 | 480 | 151 | (4)3"C.3#350kcmil AL#350kcmil AL N,#4/0 AL G
TOTAL CONNECTED KVA BY PHASE | 550 | 480 | 151

OPTIONAL MULTIFAMILY DWELLING CALCULATION (NEC 220.84)

KVA

27,500 SF
LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLES 82.5 (3 VA/SF)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 147
APPLIANCES 113
ELECTRIC COOKING 490
HEATING 302 (100%)
COOLING 302 (0%)

CONNECTED LOAD

DWELLING UNITS
DEMAND FACTOR
CALCULATED LOAD
BALANCED 3-PHASE LOAD

KVA
1,130

49
(26%)
295

818 A

TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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MDP BREAKDOWN

220.84 Multi-Family Calculation KVA Qty Total KVA
TYP 1 23.11 2 46.22
TYP 2 23.11 25 577.75
TYP 3 23.11 1 23.11
TYP 4 23.11 7 161.77
TYP 5 23.26 2 46.52
TYP 6 23.26 3 69.78
TYP 7 23.41 3 70.23
TYP 8 23.11 3 69.33
TYP 9 23.11 3 69.33
Total Quantity and Connected Load = 49 1134.0

rance D RANGE - 208-240v/ 1-PHASE 50 AMP RECEPTACLE
WAk WASHER - GFCI RECEPTACLE
pryer @ DRYER - 208-240V/ 1-PHASE 30 AMP RECEPTACLE

W/D q>

oL

STACKED WASHER/DRYER - 208-240V/
1-PHASE 30 AMP RECEPTACLE

FERER ew « <[ jormney 00 0 BJZ ]

DUPLEX - MONUMENT FLOOR BOX

PANELBOARD
WAP

DUPLEX - RECESSED FLOOR BOX
=

PANELBOARD W/ BUS (MCB OR MLO) -
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

dre1REE

;g TRANSFORMER - SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
} TRANSFORMER W/ GROUND -
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

°‘l° PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER -
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

| T M
B BXNOe@E B E
>| o] [T

— ]
o AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS) -
o° SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
PRE-A
103 STANDBY/EMERGENCY GENERATOR -
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
|§| * METER BASE - SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM )
J FUSED DISCONNECT - SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
co®

* CT CABINET - SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

LOCKING 125V/20 AMP - RECEPTACLE

LOCKING 250V/20 AMP (1-PHASE) - RECEPTACLE
LOCKING 125V/30 AMP - RECEPTACLE

LOCKING 250V/20 AMP (1-PHASE) - RECEPTACLE
FURNITURE POWER POLE - RECEPTACLE
FURNITURE RECESSED FLOOR FEED
FURNITURE WALL FEED

RECESSED FLOOR BOX - MULTI-SERVICE (POWER/DATA)

RECESSED FLOOR BOX - MULTI-SERVICE W/AV

RECESSED MULTI-SERVICE POKE THRU

SPECIAL CONNECTION

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION

MANUAL MOTOR STARTER
NON-FUSED DISCONNECT

FUSED DISCONNECT

FUSED DISCONNECT W/MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER
JUNCTION BOX

HOME NETWORK ENCLOSURE
SECURITY CAMERA

DATA LOCATION (RING & STRING, U.N.O)
VOICE DROP - LOCATION
VOICE/DATA DROP - LOCATION
CABLE TV (COAX) - LOCATION

CARD READER

DOOR RELEASE - ACCESS CONTROL
DOOR STRIKE - ACCESS CONTROL
MAG-LOCK - ACCESS CONTROL
POSITION SWITCH

PROXY READER

REQUEST TO EXIT SWITCH
WIRELESS INTERNET ACCESS POINT
DOOR HOLD - FIRE ALARM

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM BOOSTER PANEL

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

HEAT DETECTOR - FIRE ALARM
HORN - FIRE ALARM

HORN/STROBE - FIRE ALARM

POST INDICATOR VALVE - (PIV)
PRE-ACTION PANEL

PRESSURE SWITCH

PULL STATION - FIRE ALARM

SMOKE DAMPER

SMOKE DETECTOR

COMBINATION SMOKE/CO2 DETECTOR
SPEAKER - FIRE ALARM
SPEAKER/STROBE - FIRE ALARM

STROBE - FIRE ALARM

* FINAL METER CONFIGURATION TBD/ APPROVED BY LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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DESCRIPTION
80% OHFA Review
PERMIT SET

NO
04/13/2023
08/02/2023 A ADDENDUM 1

ISSUANCES

DATE
01/18/2023

ABBREVIATIONS: HP Heat Pump

# Number HZ Hertz

Q Ohm [€] Isolated Ground

[0} Phase IMC Intermediate Metal Conduit
A Amperes KCMIL Thousand Circular Mils

AC Alternating Current KVA  Kilovolt-Amperes

A/C  Air Conditioning LFMC Liquid Tight Metal Conduit

AFCI  Arc Fault Current Interrupter LTG Lighitng

AHU  Air Handling Unit LRA  Locked Rotor Amperes

AIC  Ampere Interrupting Capacity MC Metal Clad Cable

AL Aluminum MCB Main Circuit Breaker

ATS  Automatic Transfer Switch MCC Motor Control Center

ATC  Automatic Temperature Control MLO  Main Lug Only

AWG American Wire Gauge NC Normally Closed

C Conduit NEC National Electrical Code

CATV Cable Television NEMA National Electrical Manufactures Association
CB Critical Branch NFPA National Fire Protection Association
C/B Circuit Breaker NL Night Lighting (Egress lllumination)
CKT  Circuit NO Normally Open

CCTV Closed Circuit Television NTS Not To Scale

CT Current Transformer P Pole

Ccu Condensing Unit PB Push Button or Panic Button or Pull Box
DC Direct Current PNL  Panel

DIA Diameter PWR Power

EC Electrical Contractor QTY  Quantity

EF Exhaust Fan REQ Required

ELEV Elevator RMC Rigid Metal Conduit

EM Emergency RNC Rigid Non-Metallic Conduit

EMT  Electrical Metallic Tubing RTU  Roof Top Unit

EPO Emergency Power Off ST Shunt Trip

EWC Electric Water Cooler SwW Switch

EWH Electric Water Heater TSTAT Thermostat

FA Fire Alarm TYP  Typical

FAA  Fire Alarm Annuciator uG Underground

FLA  Full Load Amperes UL Underwriters Labratory

FMC Flexible Metal Conduit UNO Unless Noted Otherwise

GF Gas Furnace Vv Volt

GFCI Ground Fault Current Interrupter VA Volt-Amperes

GND Ground w Watt or Wire

GWH Gas Water Heater WP Weather Proof

HOA  Hand-Off-Automatic Switch XFMR Transformer

HVAC Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning

EXAMPLES:

/- SWITCH GROUP
o 3/ FUNCTION

FIXTURE TYPE
/ (SEE SCHEDULE)

SWITCH
Al a/

P1-23
PANEL-CIRCUIT

WEATHER PROOF PANEL NAME AND

CIRCUIT NUMBER
WP p1.21

GFCI@IG

GROUND FAULT PROTéED ISOLATED GROUND

NOTE: ALL ITEMS MAY NOT BE USED.
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TYP 1

TYP 1

u107

ROOM

MOUNTING FLUSH

VOLTS 208 0
BUS AMF

3P 4w AIC T.B.D.
MAIN BKR MLO

D
m

U307

FED FROM NEUTRAL ~T00% LUGS FEEDTHRU
NOTE

CKT[CKT __ |LOAD CKT[CKT __ |LOAD

4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 |30/2 |6.16 |VTAC-1 al 2 |50/2 |10 RANGE

30 | bl 4 | |

5 [15/1  |1.06 |E—1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |c| 6 |20/1 |05 |FRIG.

7 |18/1  |1.31  |E—2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |a| 8 |20/1  |1.8  |MICROWAVE

9 |20/1 |0.18 |BATH b[10 |20/1  [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE

11 (201 |0 SPACE c[12 |20/1  [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE

13 |20/1 |0 SPACE al14 |20/1 |0 SPACE

15 |20/1 |0 SPACE bl16 |20/1 |0 SPACE

17 |201 |0 SPACE c|18 |201 |0 SPACE

19 |20/1 |0 SPACE al20 |20/1 |0 SPACE

21 (201 |0 SPACE bl22 |20/1 |0 SPACE

23 (20/1 |0 SPACE c|24 201 |0 SPACE

OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)

TYP 2
TYP 2 U003 U210
U004 U211
ROOM VOLTS 208 20V 3P 4W AlIC T.B.D. U103 U212
MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AM MAIN BKR MLO U105 | U213
FED FROM NEUTRAL ~T100% LUGS FEEDTHRU U106 usos
NOTE u108 U305
U109 U306
CKT[CKT LOAD CKT[CKT LOAD U110 U308
# |BKR KVA  |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # |BKR KVA  |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION U203 U310
1 |30/2 |6.16 |VTAC—1 al 2 [50/2 |10 RANGE U205 usti
3 | bl 4 | U206 U312
U207 U313
5 [15/1 1.06 |E—1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |c| 6 [20/1 |0.5 |FRIG. 708
7 |15, 1.31  |E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |a| 8 [20/1 [1.8  |MICROWAVE
9 |20/1 0.18 |BATH b|10 [20/1  [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE
11 201 0 SPACE c|12 [20/1 (1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE
13 (201 0 SPACE a|14 |20/1 |0 SPACE
15 (201 0 SPACE b|16 [20/1 |0 SPACE
17 |20 0 SPACE c|18 [20/1 |0 SPACE
19 (201 0 SPACE al20 |20/1 |0 SPACE
21 |20/1 0 SPACE bl22 |20/1 |0 SPACE
23 |20/ 0 SPACE c|24 (201 |0 SPACE

OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES (3 VA/SF) UPTO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER10KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 23 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE 526 A
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 140% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 125% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.3%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.11
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 0.5
MIC ROWAVE 18 Cooling 6.16
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 |1220.82 C(1)
100% of Nameplate Rating of Heat Pump w/o Suppimental Heat | 0.00 [{220.82 C(2)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 0.00 |220.82 C(3)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
TYP 3
YP 3
ROOM VOLTS 208 y 3P 4W AlIC T.B.D.
MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AMEF MAIN BKR MLO
FED FROM NEUTRAL LUGS FEEDTHRU
NOTE
CKT [CKT LOAD CKT|CKT LOAD
# |BKR KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # |BKR KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 130/2 6.16 VTAC—1 al 2 |50/2 10 RANGE
3| | bl 4 | |
5 [15/1 1.06 E—-1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE c| 6 |20/1 0.5 FRIG.
7 (15/1 1.31 E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE al 8 |20 1.8 MICROWAVE
9 |20/1 0.18 BATH b|10 |20/1 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
11 [20/1 0 SPACE c|12 {201 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
13 |20/1 0 SPACE al14 |20 0 SPACE
15 |20/1 0 SPACE b|16 |20/1 0 SPACE
17 |20/1 0 SPACE c|18 |20/1 0 SPACE
19 (201 0 SPACE al20 {201 0 SPACE
21 |20/1 0 SPACE b|22 |20/1 0 SPACE
23 |20/1 0 SPACE c|24 |20 0 SPACE
OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES (3 VA/SF) UPTO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER10KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE 526 A
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 140% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 125% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.3%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.11
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 0.5 -
MICROWAVE 18 Cooling 616
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 [220.82 C(1)
100% of Nameplate Rating of Heat Pump w/o Suppimental Heat | 0.00 |220.82 C(2)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 0.00 |220.82 C(3)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 |220.84 C(5)
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CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES (3 VA/SF) UPTO 10 KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER 10 KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE
LOAD 52.6 A Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 140% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 125% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.3% 220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.11
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 05 Cooling 616
MICROWAVE 1.8 — -
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 (220.82 C(1
100% of Nameplate Rating of Heat Pump w/o Supplmental Heat | 0.00 |220.82 C(2
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 0.00 [220.82 C(3
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5
TYP 4
—|_ Y P 4 uoo1
U002
ROOM VOLTS 208 y 3P 4W AIC T.B.D. U111
MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AMF MAIN BKR MLO U112
FED FROM NEUTRAL LUGS FEEDTHRU 3212
NOTE U315
CKT|CKT LOAD CKT|CKT LOAD
# |BKR KVA CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # |BKR KVA CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 130/2 6.16 VTAC—-1 al 2 |50/2 10 RANGE
3| bl 4 | |
5 [15/1 1.06 E—-1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE c| 6 |20/1 0.5 FRIG.
7 (15/1 1.49 E—-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE al 8 |20 1.8 MICROWAVE
9 |20/1 0.18 BATH b|10 |20/1 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
11 (201 0 SPACE c|12 {201 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
13 |20/1 0 SPACE al14 |20 0 SPACE
15 |20/1 0 SPACE b|16 |20/1 0 SPACE
17 |20/1 0 SPACE c|18 |20/1 0 SPACE
19 (201 0 SPACE al20 {201 0 SPACE
21 |20/1 0 SPACE b|22 |20/1 0 SPACE
23 (20/1 0 SPACE c|24 |20 0 SPACE
OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES (3 VA/SF) UPTO 10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER 10 KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE 526 A
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 141% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 124% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.1%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.1
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 05 -
MIC ROWAVE 18 Cooling 616
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 [220.82 C(1
100% of Nameplate Rating of Heat Pump w/o Suppimental Heat | 0.00 |220.82 C(2
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 0.00 |220.82 C(3
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 |220.84 C(5
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TYP 5

TYP 5 U209
U309

ROOM VOLTS 208Y/120V 3P 4W AIC T.B.D.

MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AM MAIN BKR MLO

FED FROM NEUTRAL “T00% LUGS FEEDTHRU

NOTE

CKT[CKT __|LOAD CKTICKT _|LOAD

4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

1 [30/2 616 |VTAC—1 a2 [so/2 |10 [RancE

50 ol 4 | |

5 [15/1  |1.06 |E-1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |c|6 [20/1 |05  |FRIG.

7 [15/1  |1.69 |E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |a| 8 [20/1 [1.8  |MICROWAVE

9 |20/1 |018 |BATH b[10 [20/1 [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE

11 2021 o SPACE cl12 |20/1 |15 |SMALL APPLIANCE

13 (2041 |0 SPACE al14 [20n o SPACE

15 [201 |0 SPACE bl16 [20/1 |0 SPACE

17 |20 o SPACE cl18 [201 o SPACE

19 [201 |0 SPACE al20 [20/1 o SPACE

21 (201 |0 SPACE bl22 [20/1 |0 SPACE

23 1201 |0 SPACE cl24 [201 o SPACE

OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)

1YP

o

TYP 6

U101

ROOM

VOLTS 208

AIC T.B.D.

U201

U301

MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AM MAIN BKR MLO
FED FROM NEUTRAL ~T00% LUGS FEEDTHRU
NOTE

CKT|CKT LOAD CKT|CKT LOAD

4 |BKR KVA  |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 |30/2 |6.16 |VTAC—1 al 2 [s0/2 |10 RANGE

30 | bl 4 | |

5 [15/1  |1.24 |E—1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |c| 6 |20/1 |05  |FRIG.

7 |15/1  [113  |LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE a| 8 [201 [1.8  |MICROWAVE

9 |15/1  |0.92 |E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |b[10 [20/1  [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE
11 |20/1  |0.18 |BATH c[12 |20/1  [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE
13 |20/1 |0 SPACE a[14 [201 |0 SPACE

15 |201 |0 SPACE bl16 |20/1 |0 SPACE

17 |20/1 |0 SPACE c[18 |201 |0 SPACE

19 |20/1 |0 SPACE al20 201 |0 SPACE

21 [20/1 |0 SPACE bl22 201 |0 SPACE

23 [20/1 |0 SPACE c|24 |201 |0 SPACE

OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.

Z:\~Project Directories\10000-10001\10041 — Talbert House — The Geiger House for Veterans — Cincinnati OH\~Construction Documents\10041-E404—ELECTRICAL—DETAILS.dwg—EBS. Plot Date/Time: Aug 01, 2023-5:09pm — By: tim.ziebold

CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 18 600 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES ' (3 VA/SF) UPTO 10 KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER 10 KVA 7.1 2.84 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17.1 TOTAL LOAD 19
BALANCED 3-PHASE 527 A - - - -
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 142% Total General Load 171
PHASE B 123% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 34.8%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.26
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 05 Cooling 6.16
MICROWAVE 18 Mini Split 0.00
TOTAL 2.3 100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 1220.82 C(1)
100% of Nameplate Rating of Heat Pump w/o Suppimental Heat | 0.00 [220.82 C(2)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 0.00 |220.82 C(3)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
TYP 7
YP 7/
U200
ROOM VOLTS 208 3P 4W AIC T.B.D. U300
MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AMF MAIN BKR MLO
FED FROM NEUTRAL LUGS FEEDTHRU
NOTE
CKT|CKT LOAD CKT|CKT LOAD
# |BKR KVA  |[CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # |BKR KVA |[CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 130/2 6.16 VTAC-1 al 2 |50/2 10 RANGE
3| | bl4 | |
5 [15/1 1.24 |E-1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE c| 6 |20/1 0.5 FRIG.
7 (15/1 1.67 E—2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE [a| 8 |201 1.8 MICROWAVE
9 (201 0.18 BATH b]10 |20/1 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
11 (20/1 0 SPACE cl12 |201 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
13 |20/1 0 SPACE al14 |20/1 0 SPACE
15 [20/1 0 SPACE bl16 |20/1 0 SPACE
17 |20/1 0 SPACE c|18 |20/1 0 SPACE
19 |20/1 0 SPACE al20 |201 0 SPACE
21 |120/1 0 SPACE bl22 |20/1 0 SPACE
23 (20/1 0 SPACE c|24 |20/1 0 SPACE
OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 1.95 650 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES (3 VA/SF) UP TO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER 10 KVA  7.25 2.9 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17.3 TOTAL LOAD 19.1
BALANCED 3-PHASE 529A _ . _ .
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 141% Total General Load 17.3
PHASE B 122% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 36.6%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.41
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 05
MIC ROWAVE 18 Cooling 6.16
TOTAL 2.3 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 [220.82 C(1)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 6.16 |220.84 C(3)
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CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 18 600 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES ' (3 VA/SF) UPTO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER 10 KVA 7.1 2.84 (40%)
APPLIANCES 23 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 171 TOTAL LOAD 19
BALANCED 3-PHASE 527 A
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 134% Total General Load 17.1
PHASE B 128% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 38.2%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.26
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 0.5
MIC ROWAVE 18 Cooling 6.16
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 [220.82 C(1)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 6.16 [220.84 C(3)
TYP 8
—|_ Y P 8 U102
U202
ROOM VOLTS 208 3P 4W AlIC T.B.D. U302
MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AMF MAIN BKR MLO
FED FROM NEUTRAL LUGS FEEDTHRU
NOTE
CKT|CKT LOAD CKT|CKT LOAD
# |BKR KVA  |[CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION # |BKR KVA  [CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 130/2 6.16 VTAC-1 al 2 |50/2 10 RANGE
30| bl 4 | |
5 [15/1 1.06 E—1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE c| 6 |20/1 0.5 FRIG.
7 (15/1 113 E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE al 8 |20/1 1.8 MICROWAVE
9 (201 0.18 BATH b|10 |20/1 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
11 [20/1 0 SPACE c|12 |20/1 1.5 SMALL APPLIANCE
13 |20/1 0 SPACE al14 |20/1 0 SPACE
15 |20/1 0 SPACE b|16 |20/1 0 SPACE
17 |20/1 0 SPACE c|18 |20/1 0 SPACE
19 (201 0 SPACE al|20 |20/1 0 SPACE
21 |20/1 0 SPACE b|22 |20/1 0 SPACE
23 |20/1 0 SPACE c|24 |20/1 0 SPACE
OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES ' (3 VA/SF) UPTO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER10KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 23 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE 526 A . _ . _
LOAD Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 139% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 126% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.5%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.1
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 05
MICROWAVE 18 Cooling 616
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 [220.82 C(1)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 6.16 |220.84 C(3)
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TYP9

TYP 9
U204

ROOM VOLTS 208 20V 3P 4W AIC T.B.D. U304

MOUNTING FLUSH BUS AM MAIN BKR MLO

FED FROM NEUTRAL “T00% LUGS FEEDTHRU

NOTE

CKTICKT __|LOAD CKTICKT _|LOAD

4 |BKR  |KVA |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 4 |BKR  |KVA  |CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

1 [30/2 [6.16 |vTAC—1 a2 [so/2 |10 [raNGE

30 bl 4 | |

5 |15/1  [1.06 |E—1, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |c|6 201 |05  |FRIG.

7 |15/1  |1.46  |E-2, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLE |a| 8 |20/1 |1.8  |MICROWAVE

9 |20/1 |o18 |BATH b{10 [20/1 [1.5  |SMALL APPLIANCE

1 201 |o SPACE c[12 |20/1 |15 |SMALL APPLIANCE

13 |20 o SPACE al14 201 |o SPACE

15 [20/1 |0 SPACE bl16 [20/1 |0 SPACE

17 |201 o SPACE cl18 [201 o SPACE

19 [20/1 o SPACE al20 201 |o SPACE

21 (2011 |o SPACE bl22 [20/1 |0 SPACE

23 |20/1 |0 SPACE cl24 201 o SPACE

OPTIONAL DWELLING UNIT CALCULATION (NEC 220.82)
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TO DETERMINE CODE COMPLIANCE. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT MEANS, METHODS, AND MATERIALS USED IN CONSTRUCTION ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY CONTRACTURAL AGREEMENT THAT MAY EXIST WITH AN OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO BE USED AS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AND ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH INFORMATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC. EBS ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLIANCE OR CONDITION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND WIRING.
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CONN CONN CALC
KVA KVA KVA
LIGHTING AND 165 550 SF GENERAL LOAD
RECEPTACLES ' (3 VA/SF) UPTO10KVA 10 10 (100%)
SMALL-APPLIANCE 3 OVER10KVA  6.95 2.78 (40%)
APPLIANCES 2.3 MAX HEATING OR
ELECTRIC COOKING 10 COOLING 6.16 (220.82(C)(1))
TOTAL GENERAL LOAD 17 TOTAL LOAD 18.9
BALANCED 3-PHASE 526 A
LOAD ) Multi-Family Dwelling Unit Calc KVA
PHASE A 141% Total General Load 17.0
PHASE B 124% Largest Heating or Cooling Load 220.84 6.16
PHASE C 35.1%
220.84 CONNECTED LOAD CALC 23.11
APPLIANCE BREAKDOWN HVAC Load Calculation KVA | NEC Code
TYPE KVA Heating 6.16
REFRIGERATOR 0.5 -
MIC ROWAVE 18 Cooling 6.16
TOTAL 23 Mini Split 0.00
100% of Nameplate Rating of AC and Cooling 6.16 (220.82 C(1)
Largest Heating or Cooling Load 6.16 [220.84 C(5)
Heat Pump plus 65% of Supplemental Heat 6.16 (220.84 C(3)
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